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MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL * IN THE
OF BALTIMORE
* CIRCUIT COURT
Appellant
* FOR
V.
* BALTIMORE CITY
MASON LOUDEN
* Case No.: 90211027/CL117259
Appellee
*
%* * * * * * * * %*

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Hollander, J.

Mason Louden ("Louden") instituted suit in the District
Court of Maryland against the Mayor and City Council of
Baltimore ("the City"). Louden sought damages allegedly
resulting from the break of a water main, which he asserted
flooded his basement. Trial was held on June 4, 1990. At the
conclusion of Plaintiff's testimony, the City moved for
judgment in its favor, claiming Louden had not established a

prima facie case against the City. Plaintiff, through counsel,

requested a continuance. At the suggestion of the trial judge,
Plaintiff sought to dismiss his case, without prejudice. Over
the City's objection, the trial court granted Louden's Motion
to Dismiss, without prejudice. Transcript at 29-32. The
instant appeal followed.

At oral argument, the City agreed that the only issue
before this court is whether the trial judge properly allowed
Louden to dismiss his case, without prejudice. This court

finds the trial judge had the authority to allow Louden to

dismiss his case, without prejudice.

¢/



Maryland Rule 3-506 governs the instant appeal. It provides,

in pertinant part, as follows:

Rule 3-506. VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

(a) By Notice of Dismissal of Stipulation - Except as
otherwise provided in these rules or by statute,
a plaintiff may dismiss an action without leave
of court (1) by filing a notice of dismissal at
any time before the adverse party files a notice
of intention to defend, or if the notice of dismissal
specifies that it is with prejudice, at any time
before judgment, or (2) by filing a stipulation
of dismissal signed by all parties who have
appeared in the action.

(b) By Order of Court. - Except as provided in Section
(a) of this Rule, a plaintiff may dismiss an action
only by order of court and upon such terms and
conditions as the court deems proper.

This case 1is clearly within the parameters of Rule 3-506(b),
which the City itself concedes. The applicable rule permitted
the trial judge to grant Plaintiff's request for a voluntary
dismissal without prejudice. Moreover, this Court is compelled
to conclude that the trial judge was within his discretion
in granting Louden's request. 1

Accordingly, it is, this E" day of December, 1990,

ORDERED that the Appeal be dismissed. Costs shall be paid

\
Qe A Hretiad—

Ellen L. Hollander, Judge

by Appellant.

cc: Leonard Schwartz, Esquire
Bernard A. Greenberg, Esquire
William R. Phelan, Jr., Esquire
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MASON LOUDEN

Appellee : Case No. 90211027/CL117259

ORDER TO STRIKE APPEARANCE

\
IT IS HEREBY on this day of | , 1990,

ORDERED by the Circuit court of Ba]t;more City, that the
appearance of Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire on behalf Appellee,
Mason Louden, be and it is hereby stricken, and that the Clerk
of the Court is to serve copies of this‘Order on Bernard A.
Greenberg, Esquire, LL City Hall, 100 Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 and William R. Phelan, Jr., Senior

Solicitor, City of Baltimore, Departmeht of Law, 101 City

Hall, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.
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APPEAL MEMORANDUM
|
The Mayor and City Council of Baltimore ("the City"). Appellant, by

its attorneys, William R. Phelan, Jr.. Senior Solicitor, and Bernard A.
Greenberg. Assistant Solicitor, submits this memorandum of law pursuant to

Maryland Rule 1330.

On March 19, 1990 Mason Louden brought an action in the District
‘ Court of Maryland against the City for damages allegedly resulting from a
water main break which flooded Mr. Louden's basement. The case was tried on
June 4, 1990, before the Honorable Askew W. Gatewood Jr. After the
Plaintiff had testified, the City made a motion for judgment in its favor
because the Plaintiff had not presented a prima facie case against the City.
The Plaintiff then made a motion for a continuance and, upon the invitation
of the trial judge, a motion to dismiss without prejudice. Over the City's
objection, the trial court granted this last motion. The City then brought
this appeal.
The only witness at the trial was Mr. Louden whose testimony was
characterized by an inability to introduce any meaningful evidence. Mr.

Louden testified that he owned a parcal of property at 1717 Hartsdale Road,




|
where he had lived from 1976 to 1986 (Transcript, page 8). He testified

that there came a time when he filed a claim against the City for damages to
his property (T. 10). Mr. Louden briefly and scantily described a claim
form and 1ist of property, which was marked for identification, but never
received into evidence (T. 10-14). The City's objection that it lacked any
foundation was sustained (T. 14).

After the failure to get the document into evidence, Mr. Louden
testified that he had found water in the cellar of his property in March,
1989 (T. 18-19). He learned that there had been a water main break eight
months earlier on August 14, 1988 (T. 20)

Due in part to a series of objections which were sustained by the
trial judge, the Plaintiff was unable to present any more evidence than
this. And this meager collection of facts clearly failed to comprise a prima
facie case against the City for negligence (or for anything else).

When it was clear that the efforts of‘ the Plaintiff to present
evidence on his claim were futile, the trial judge told counsel for the
Plaintiff that he would entertain a motion (T. 29). At that point, counsel
for the City made a motion for judgment in favor of the City, based on the
Plaintiff's obvious failure to make out a case against the City (T. 29 30).

Counsel for the Plaintiff then requested a continuance in order to
bring in witnesses with knowledge of the property damage; the City objected
strenuously (T. 30). Counsel for the City again moved for judgment in the
City's favor (T. 31). At that point, Judge Gatewood cliarified that the
motion he would entertain would be a request by the Plaintiff to dismiss his
case without prejudice so that he could start all over again (T. 31). Once

again counsel for the City interposed an objection, but the trial judge




granted the dismissal without prejudice (T. 31-32). Thus, even though the
trial was proceeding and the Plaintiff had presented all the evidence that
he could, the trial judge allowed him to go back and start all over again.

This ruling was manifestly unfair. There was no element of surprise
or unfair circumstance which justified giving the Plaintiff a second bite at
the apple. The Plaintiff simply failed to present a prima facie case, given
a fair opportunity to do so. For the trial judge to solicit and then grant
a motion to dismiss and start over was an abuse of discretion. Given the
factual situation, the trial judge should have granted the City's motion for
judgment. In view of the Plaintiff's failure to introduce sufficient
evidence to make out a prima facie case, the City should not have to
continue to defend against this claim and go to trial again. The trial
judge erred in granting the Plaintiff's motion and in denying the City's
motion for judgment.

For these reasons, this Court should reverse the judgment below and
direct the entry of judgment in favor of the City.

Respectfully submitted,

TCCIAM R, PHELCAN, .
Senior Solicitor

BERNARD A. GREENBERG

Assistant Solicitor

Department of Law

City Hall, 100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 396 4094

(301) 396 3944

Attorney for Appellant




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this f:lzzi day of November, 1990,

copies of the foregoing Appeal Memorandum were mailed to:

Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire
300 Water Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

d to:
|"’ » an

Mason Louden
2 Cavalcade Court - Apt. D.
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

ﬁm.ﬁ<fm%k
WILCTAM R, PHECAN, JR:
Senior Solicitor
WRP:v
11-2-90
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Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire, respectfully moves that
this Honorable Court strike the appearance of Leonard M.
Schwartz, Esquire, as counsel for the Appellee, Mason Louden.

! HEREBY CERTIFY that, pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-132
(b), and more than five days prior to the filing of this
motion, notice was mailed to the client on October 10, 1990,
a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, informing the
client of the attorney's intention to move for withdrawal and
advising the <client to have another attorney enter an
appearance or to notify the clerk in writing of the client’s
intention to proceed in proper person. As of the 16th day of

October, 1990, the client has not contacted the attorney.

eonard M. Séhwartz

300 Water Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 783-1188




EXHIBIT A

» ' SCHWARTZ, CHUNG, AND ALDOUBY, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

CANTON HOUSE ¢ 300 WATER STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

ILLEONARD M. SCHWARTZ + TELEPHONE: (301) 727-4855
DONG H. CHUNG FAX: (301) 727-4856
SHARON L. ALDOUBY +

+ ALSO ADMITTED TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BAR

October 10, 1990

Mason Louden

Number 2 Calvacade Court
Apt. D

Baltimore, MD 21234

Dear Mr. Louden:

| am writing you regarding the case of Louden v,
Baltimore City, Case No. 08778~90 and the fact that you have
. terminated your contract for services with this office. As

a result, this office intends to move for withdrawal from the
case. |If this Motion for Withdrawal is granted by the Court,
representation by this office, (Attorney Leonard M. Schwartz)
will be discontinued. If you desire further representation,
you should have another attorney enter an appearance or you
should notify the Clerk of the Circuit Court in writing if you
intend to represent yourself. The Clerk of the Circuit Court
is Sandra Banks. Her address is:

Circuit Court for Baltimore City
Courthouse East

111 N. Calvert St., 4th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

|f you have any questions regarding this matter,

. please contact me at 783-1188.
Very tru1y yours,
, JE
vy e J:/W
A / L/»/',/ l(( //{-\7 L{\j
eonard M. Schwartz,
LMS/ss

LS-LOUDEN




MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL : IN THE

OF BALTIMORE
CIRCUIT COURT

Appellant
: FOR

vs. :
: BALTIMORE CITY

MASON LOUDEN
Appellee : Case No. 90211027/CL117259

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _[Zﬁ}aay of October, 1990,
copies of the foregoing Motion to Strike Appearance and Order
to Strike Appearance were mailed postage prepaid to the
following persons: Bernard A. Greenberg, Esquire, LL City
Hall, 100 Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 and
William R. Phelan, Jr., Senior Solicitor, City of Baltimore,

Department of Law, 101 City Hall, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

M%/é@r

eonard M. Schwartz




r .

®

-

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL : IN THE
OF BALTIMORE
CIRCUIT COURT

Appe]]ant‘% (6\
Ys.
O
< % : BALT.IMORE CITY
MASON LOUDEN ’2,7 o8 % \
%%,
Appellee <o e case No. 90211027/CL117259
7%

MOTION TO STRIKE ATTORNEY'S APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-132, Leonard M.
Schwartz, Esquire, hereby moves to strike his appearance as
attorney for Appellee in the above-captioned matter and
certifies to this court that on August 1, 1990 a letter was
sent to Appelliee in accordance with this rule.

Respectfu11y submitted,

eohard M. Séhwartz

300 Water Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 727-4855
Attorney for Appellant







MAYOR AND CI!TY COUNCIL : IN THE
OF BALTIMORE :
CIRCUIT COURT
Appellant
FOR
VS,
BALTIMORE CITY
MASON LOUDEN

Appellee : Case No. 90211027/CL117259

ORDER STRIKING ATTORNEY'S APPEARANCE

WHEREAS, this matter having come before this court
upon Motion to Strike Attorney's Appearance, and this court
having read and considered the same,

It is this day of , 1990, by the
Circuit Court of Baltimore City.

HEREBY ORDERED, that the appearance of Leonard M.
Schwartz, Esquire as attorney for the Appellee Mason Louden
is hereby striken.

JUDGE




jMAYOR AND CITY COUNCI;(\ : IN THE
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'l OF BALTIMORE :
(5\ . CIRCUIT COURT

, Appellantyy,
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” . Q@ > <:>' FPR
vs. & C(// :
%0 % BALT IMORE CITY
MASON LOUDEN %@;%@»
PN :
appellee  Q® :  caseNo. 30211027/CL117259

ORDER STRIKING ATTORNEY'S APPEARANCE

WHEREAS, this matter having come before this court
upon Motion to Strike Attorney's Appearance, and this court
having read and considered the same,

| It is this day of , 1990, by the
Circuit Court of Baltimore City.

HEREBY ORDERED, that the appearance of Leonard M.
Schwartz, Esquire as attorney for the Appellee Mason Louden
is hereby striken.

JUDGE




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HMEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 day of Augui
1990, a copy of the aforegoing Motion to Strike Atforney's
Appearance was mailed, postage prepaid, to Bernard A.
Greenberg, Esquire, LL City Hall, 100 Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 and Willijam R. Phelan, Jr., Senior
Solicitor, City of Baltimore, Department of Law, 101 City
Hall, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

e S K

‘Tedbnard M. Schwartz
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MASON LOUDEN

Appellee : .90211027/CL117259

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

The Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, by its attorneys, William

R. Phelan, Jr., Senior Solicitor, and Bernard A.

Greenberg, Assistant
Solicitor, pursuant to Maryland Rule 1345, requests that oral argument be

held in the above-entitled appeal from the District Court.

WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR. (/
Senior Solicitor

Department of Law

City Hall, 100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 396-3944

Attorneys for Appellant




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Vi
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /2% day ofW
oJ

a copy of the foregoing Request for Oral Argument was mailed to:
Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire

300 Water Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

-~
¢

Lty O/l f
ILLI R. PHELAN, JR.

Senior Solicitor
WRP:v

» 1990,




MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE /IN THE El‘:ED ‘

Appellant

vVsS.

MASON LOUDEN

Appellee

MS. CLERK:

Please enter the appearance of William R.

CIRCUIT COURT (@ B e
BALTIMORE CE{WEUNT COURT FOR
¢ TIMORE CITY

90211027/CL117259

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Phelan, Jr., Senior

Solicitor, as co-counsel for the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore in the

above entitled case.

focblear— R Phada_.
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR. ¢/
Senjor Solicitor

!

)

BERNARD A. GRE R
Assistant Solicitor
Department of Law

City Hall, 100 Holliday Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 396-3944

Attorneys for Appellant

» i
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /¥  day of Aegu<l” , 1990,
[Z4

a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to:

Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire
300 Water Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Y7y N
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR.
Senior Solicitor

WRP:v
7-31-90
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4 CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY
CIVIL DIVISION

Room 462 Court House East
111 N. Calvert Street

Baltimore, Md. 21202 R
SAUNDRA E. BANKS, General Information (301) 333-3700

Clerk L.aw (301) 333-3711
Equity (301) 333-3722

CASE MNUMBER  90211027/CL117259

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE * BERNARD A. GREENBERG, ESQ.
. LL CITY HALL- 100 HOLLIDAY STREET
© BALTIMORE, MD 21202
N o
9 Vs APPELLANT : ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
*
MASON LOUDEN « LEONARD M. SCHWARTZ, ESQ.
« THE CANTON HOUSE
x 300 WATER STREET
«  BALTIMORE, MD 21202
*
*
APPELLEE : ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
*
STATE OF MARYLAMD,
. I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on the  30th day of  JULY Nineteen Hundred and
NINETY , I received from the Clerk of the District Court of Maryland, District NO.1,

focated at Baltirore City, Original Papers and Transcript of Testimony in the above entitled case.

MAILED: 7/30/90 ‘
‘E. é u%/

SAUNDRA E. BANKS, CLERK
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

NOTICE TO COUNSEL

Requests by ccunsel for Oral Argurent shall be filed with the Clerk of the AppeHate Court
within ten (10) dars after the filing of the Transcript of Testimony, otherwise the Appeal will
be Cectged without Araument, unless the Court requests Argument.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

MASON LOUDEN

VS

CASE NO. 08773-90

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

The above captioned case came on
for trial June 4, 1990

BEFORE:

The Honorable Askew W. Gatewood, Jr.

APPEARANCES:

Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire
(for the Plaintiff)

Bernard A. Greenberg, Esquire
(for the Defendant)
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WITNESS

MASON LOUDEN

EXHIBITS

None
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PROCEEDINGS

CLERK: C.V. Case Number 8773-90, Mason
Louden versus Mayor and City Counsel, Baltimore City.

COUNSEL: Good afternoon, Your Honor.

COURT: Good afternoon, Counsel. You are
Mr.?

MR. PRESTON: Preston (phonetic).

COURT: Mr. Preston. Where is Mr. Louden?

MR. LOUDEN: I'm here.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Good afternoon, Your Honor.
Leonard Schwartz on behalf of Mr. Louden.

COURT: Okay. Are all these folks involved
in this case?

COUNSEL: Yes.

COUNSEL: Yeah.

COURT: Okay. Mr. Schwartz, Mr. Greenberg --
anything preliminarily in this case?

COUNSEL: Nothing.

COUNSEL: I have nothing, Your Honor.

COURT: Everyone who plans to testify in this
case, I need you to stand and raise your right hands,
please.

Any of you ladies involved in this?

UNKNOWN: No, Your Honor. I live in the
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house, but I was not asked to testify.

COURT: Are you going to testify?

UNKNOWN: Well, I will if I'm needed.

COURT: Alright. Why don't you just raise
your right hand also for me, please?

(All to testify are sworn)

COURT: You may all have a seat.

Is this a forfeiture case?

MR. SCHWARTZ: No, Your Honor. This is a
negligence action.

COURT: A negligence action.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Yes, sir.

COURT: Okay. Okay. Right. Be glad to h
you, sir.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Preliminarily, I'd like to
sequester all the witnesses that the other party
intends to present. I have, of course, Mr. Louden
here. He is a party to the matter, and I ask that h
be able to remain in the Court room.

COURT: He would be permitted to remain.
other witnesses you plan to call, Mr. Schwartz?

MR. SCHWARTZ: No, Your Honor.

COURT: Okay.

Mr. Greenberg, each of your witnesses will

have to stand outside of the courtroom doors until

ear

e

Any
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after they are called. The gentlemen are actually not
to speak with each other about any of the testimony
during the period of time that you're outside.

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor --

COURT: Yes?

MR. GREENBERG: We are -- I may call Mr. Winn
(phonetic), I'm not sure at this point.

COURT: Right.

MR. GREENBERG: He -- I think we are entitled
to have somebody from the City. The City is a --

COURT: They've got vyou.

MR. GREENBERG: =-- a corporation. And, ah, I
would respectfully request -- request that Mr. -- under
the rule, Mr. Winn be allowed to remain.

COURT: Mr. Winn. Mr. Schwartz, what do you
have to say about that, sir?

MR. SCHWARTZ: Well, from a legal
perspective, the Counsel -- learned Counsel is the
representative and the party present for the municipal
corporation. Sco, in that sense, I would object to
anyone who he intends to present as a witness today,
such as Mr. Winn, as being in the Court room.

However, should the Court be inclined to
allow Mr. Winn to remain, I'll indicate to the Court

that I don't believe there's any particular prejudice
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that may befall us.

COURT: Now, how does Mr. Winn's remaining in
the Court room proceedings benefit you in any way, Mr.
Greenberg?

MR. GREENBERG: Well, Your Honor, being
perfectly frank with the Court, Mr. Winn is the
investigator on the -- on the case. And the City is
entitled. I do have to respectfully disagree with
Counsel that the lawyer is the representative of the
City under the Sequestration Rule.

The City is allowed, as a party, to have a
person present. I request that that person be --

COURT: I agree with Mr. Schwartz that that
person would be you. But he says it probably doesn't
harm him in any way to have Mr. Winn here. And if that
makes you feel a little bit more comfortable --

MR. SCHWARTZ: Frankly, it probably doesn't
harm it in away way.

MR. GREENBERG: Alright.

COURT: Then, with the -- his concession that
it doesn't cause any prejudice, I will allow Mr. Winn
to say.

All the rest of you gentlemen, you must go
outside the Court room door. Don't listen to anything,

don't peek in, and we will call you as soon as your




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

testimony is required.

After they have left, Mr. Schwartz, could you
take a look around and make certain the proper
sequestration has been effectuated and advise me of
that? Then we'll proceed.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Yes, Your Honor.

COURT: Mr. Winn, you can sit right up in the
driver's seat if you'd like.

Satisfied with the sequestration, Mr.
Schwartz?

MR. SCHWARTZ: Yes. There are no individuals
in the Court room other than Mr. Winn that we believe
would be --

COURT: And, Mr. Greenberg, of course, you're
satisfied?

MR. GREENBERG: I'm satisfied that any
persons remaining in the room would not be testifying -

COURT: Alright.

MR. GREENBERG: == other than, possibly, Mr.
Winn.

COURT: That will be fine.

Mr. Schwartz, your first witness? Mr. Mason
(phonetic) -- Mr. Louden can stay right there if he'd
like.
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MR. SCHWARTZ: May I remain seated during
questioning?
COURT: That will be fine, sir.
MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you, Your Honor.
Whereupon,
MASON LOUDEN
was called as a witness on behalf of the
Plaintiff, and having been sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

MR. SCHWARTZ:

O

Please identify yourself again.

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Mason Louden.

Q: Mr. Louden, I draw your attention to a
parcel of property in Baltimore City, 1717 Hartsdale
(phonetic) Road. How are you familiar with that
property?

A: That is the property I own in conjunction
with my ex-wife, co-signer.

Q: Do you reside at that property?

A: Yeah -- I resided there from 1976 until
February of 1986.

Q: And where do you reside at this time?

A: I reside at Number Two Cavalcade Court,
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Baltimore.

COURT: Now =- spell that for me, please,
sir.

MR. LOUDEN: C -A -V -A-L-C-A-D -
E Court. And that's Apartment D as in David.

COURT: Apartment D --

MR. LOUDEN: D as in David --

COURT: Cavalcade Court.

MR. LOUDEN: That's right.

COURT: And that is a different address from
the address 4600 Roland Avenue. That is no longer the
address?

MR. LOUDEN: That is no longer the address.
That is no longer the address.

COURT: Let me make the amendment on the
folder. The Zip Code for the Cavalcade Court?

MR. LOUDEN: 21234.

COURT: Let the record reflect, I'm changing
-- amending the file to the correct address of the
Plaintiff to Apartment D, Cavalcade -- Cavalcade Court.
And the address on Cavalcade is what?

MR. LOUDEN: Number Two Cavalcade.

COURT: Number Two Cavalcade Court. And that
is unit Number D.

MR. LOUDEN: Yes, sir.
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COURT: As in David.

Alright, Mr. Schwartz. If you'd continue,
please?

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Thank you.

Mr. Louden, did there come a time when you
filed with the City of Baltimore a complaint --
administratively -- for damages to your property?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Yes, I did.

10

Q: And -- do you have a copy with you today

of the complaint that you filed?

A: Yes, I do.

Q: I'd like to mark the Exhibit --
Plaintiff's Exhibit Number One.

MR. GREENBERG: 1I'd like to see it, please

MR. SCHWARTZ: Sure. It's already been
provided to Counsel.
(Long Pause)

MR. GREENBERG: Okay.

MR. SCHWARTZ: 1It's a two-page document.

COURT: Marked for identification,
Plaintiff's Exhibit Number One. It's an itemization
certain equipment or personal possessions.

Page Two is a statement of claim on the

of
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Department of Law letterhead from the Mayor and City
Council of Baltimore, collectively as Plaintiffs.
That's Exhibit Number One.

Let me return this to you, Mr. Schwartz.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Thank you.

Mr. Louden, I call your attention to

Plaintiff's Exhibit Number One. Ah -- why did you find

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor, was that for
identification -- or was that --

COURT: ©Oh, for identification, at this
point.

MR. GREENBERG: Alright.

COURT: Because all that's been done is to
offer it to you --

MR. GREENBERG: Yes --

COURT: -- to look at it.

MR. GREENBERG: Yes, sir.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Is this a true and accurate copy of the
items that you submitted to the City of Baltimore for
your complaint for damages?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Okay -- ah, there is only one slight




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

change that had been made. There was a property

described here that I mentioned to you.

The vacuum cleaner, which appears -- number
eight on the property damage list. If you will notice,
your report --

Q: But --

A: -- with respect to the vacuum cleaner.
But everything else --

Q: Okay -- the itemization itself is what
you submitted?

A: Yes.

Q: What you submitted. The itemization on
sheet -- page number two of this?

A: Correct.

Q: And what date did you submit this
complaint?

A: This was a -- submitted on August -- the
incident occurred on August the fourteenth and the
fifteenth. Submitted on March the eighth, eighty-nine.

Q: And this is -- is this a copy of your
signature?

A: Yes, it is.

Q: And is the information contained in here
accurate?

A: That's correct.
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Q: I move Exhibit Number =-- Plaintiff's
Exhibit Number One into evidence at this time.

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: Mr. Greenberg?

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: What's the basis, sir?

MR. GREENBERG: No foundation laid as to this
exhibit. It's --

COURT: What type of foundation would you
recommend as necessary?

MR. GREENBERG: Well, the Plaintiff has to

put on his case. He has to lead up to it. He has to

say what -- what is -- what those things on there
represent, why they're on there. The -- it's a =--
totally --

COURT: I haven't taken a look at it thus
far.

Mr. Schwartz, Mr. Greenberg is saying the
paper, even if considered to be introduced and received
into evidence, at this point doesn't relate to any
matter that we have before us, and he'd like to have
more thorough foundation so that we have some type of
nexus between this and the matter before us.

Since I've only introduced it as a —-- since

I've only received it as a -- for purposes of
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identification -- I don't know what it contains or how
it's connected.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Short of having -- Your Honor,
short of having the witness read the document into
evidence, it speaks for itself that it is related to
the matter.

However, I will question him --

COURT: Why don't you have him identify it.
At least what it is --

MR. SCHWARTZ: Sure.

COURT: The list itself, and give me some
type of background.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Certainly, Your Honor.

COURT: The objection will be sustained at
this time.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Mr. Louden, could you explain the nature
of your complaint that you filed -- you said, August
fourteenth or fifteenth of 19807 What was the date you
identified?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: March the eighth, of eighty-nine.

Q: March. That's right.

A: Okay. 1I'll read the incident. Ah -- on
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COURT: Someone give me some background on
what this case involves, and maybe that will help Mr.
Greenberg.

MR. GREENBERG: I'm going to object to the --

to the reading of that. At this time, as such, perhaps

I could make -- try to make it clear for the =-- help --

this -- to help the Court and the attorney this way.
What I'm trying to say is, for us to proceed

here, there must be a case brought before the Court

with -- to show a prima facie case against the City}

Against the Defendant.

You just can't take and say, I'm putting this

into evidence, I'm putting this into evidence, I'm
putting this into evidence. What is it for? 1Is it for
an automobile accident? 1Is it for a water main break?
Is it for a -- what is it for?

There must be admissible testimony by the
Plaintiff, by the Plaintiff's witnesses and this all
has to be brought out, subject to the acceptability of
the Court.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Your Honor --

MR. GREENBERG: And until then, ah -- I do
respectfully ask for a continuing objection as to the
admissibility of this.

COURT: Alright. Thank you, Mr. Greenberg.
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Mr. Schwartz?
MR. SCHWARTZ: Do you care to be heard -- do
you care to hear from me before you rule on this?
COURT: Be glad to hear from you, sir.
MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you. Ah -- I understood

that Counsel had waived their right to opening

statement -~ opening argument. I didn't hear Mr.

Greenberg ask -- requesting that from the Court.
However --

COURT: I think he's asking that your client
develop his case through some testimony as to why we
are here.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Certainly. And that's --
that's why he is referring -- refreshing his memory by
referring to that particular document. That's solely
what he's deing at this time.

COURT: Well, that document suggests that
there is some claim, but thus far the Court hasn't
heard that there is any damage upon which a claim can
be raised.

So maybevyou'd better tell me what happened
in this particular case.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Certainly.

Mr. Louden, could you tell us what happened

.
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on or about March eighth, 1989, to your property?
MR. LOUDEN:
A: March eighth?

Q: Let's go back further than that.

A: That was the date of the filing of the

claim.

Q: Excuse me. Excuse me. On or about

August fourteenth and fifteenth of 1988, Mr. Louden.

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

17

COURT: Objection is overruled. You may tell

me, sir.

MR. LOUDEN: Ah -- some time after August of

eighty~eight -- and I'm speaking of around the latter

part of eighty-eight, maybe October or November,
was 1in contact with my oldest daughter, Karen
(phonetic) who is seated in the courtroom.

COURT:

Q: Her name, sir?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Karen Louden.

Q: Um-hm?

A: She had phoned me at that time --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection. Objection.

COURT: Objection will be sustained.

I

- I

Sir, you can't tell me anything that anyone




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

18

has said --

MR. LOUDEN: Okay. Alright.

COURT: -- unless that person is here to
testify.

MR. LOUDEN: Your Honor, I --

COURT:

Q: You can tell me, as a result of what you
have heard from that person, what it caused you to do.

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Oh,

Q: So, if you'd like to say, after hearing
certalin information, I did so and so, I think that will
be alright.

A: At this point, I learned that there had
been a --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: Objection will be sustained. Why
don't you help him out, Counsel?

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Mr. Louden, can you tell us what you did
after you spoke with your daughter on the telephone?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Alright. Ah -- I did not -- ah -- go to
the house at that time. Not the Hartsdale address at

that peint. Later on, in March of eighty-nine --
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that's the following year -- I responded to 1717
Hartsdale and noticed a considerable amount of water in
the cellar. Water that I would estimate from eight to
ten inches deep.

Q: Then, Mr. Louden, after you discovered
eight to ten inches of water in your cellar, what did
you do?

A: Ah -- I contacted the water department.
The Baltimore City Water Department, and I was told to
come down. And I responded -- when I spoke to her --
Mrs. Boyd (phonetic). And I asked her if she would
give me a copy of a printout of the work that was
performed at 1717 Hartsdale Road on the fifteenth of
August of eighty-eight.

Q: Now, Ms. Boyd -- she worked for the Water
Department?

A: That's correct.

Q: And she identified herself as an employee
of the department?

A: Yes.

Q: And what information did she provide you
with concerning August fourteenth and fifteenth of
1988, concerning your property?

A: Ah --

COURT: Remember, you can't tell me what she
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has told you, but you can provide me with what other

information you may have been able to collect.

MR. LOUDEN: She provided me with a printout
which showed the work that was done inside of the
house, 1717 Hartsdale. And I read this printout and it
indicated that a water main had broken. First, in
front of 1703 Hartsdale Road.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: On what date did it indicate that the
water main had broken?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: This indicated on the fourteenth of
August, 1988.

Q: Did you come to learn whether or not the
City had taken any actions to -- concerning 1717
Hartsdale Road?

A: No. But upon referring to the printout,
I learned that they responded there on the fifteenth of
August, a day later.

Q: And what did the City do on August the
fifteenth?

A: Ah -- well, I was told that they --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: Objection is sustained.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Your Honor, if I may. This
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would not be in the nature of hearsay. This would be
in the nature of admissions by a party by the City of
Baltimore to Plaintiff as to what work they performed -
- the Defendant performed on this particular residence
as a result of the water main break.

And I would ask that those admissions and
statements that the City presented to Mr. Louden be
allowed in as evidence.

COURT: Who presented this information to
him?

MR. SCHWARTZ: It was Mrs. Boyd, I understood
-- the Water Department.

MR. LOUDEN: The Water Department, Your
Honor.

MR. GREENBERG: It still sounds like hearsay
to me, sir.

COURT: 1I'm not sure that you've overcome any
type of exceptions to the hearsay by saying that it's
an admission. I'm not -- I'm not at all satisfied that
it's an admission.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Well, let me explore that a
little bit further.

COURT: Be glad to have you do that, sir.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: You did speak with a Mrs. Boyd?
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MR. LOUDEN:

A: Yes, I did.

Q: And Mrs. Boyd identified herself as an
employee of the --

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor, I would
respectfully reguest that Counsel not lead the witness.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Your Honor, we have already
heard the witness say that he spoke with this
particular person. I'm just directing --

COURT: Alright, sir. Just keep it in mind
for the future.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Sure. Sure.

What, if anything, did Mrs. Boyd tell you
about the water main break?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: Ah -- she had -- interpreted -~

MR. GREENBERG: Objection --

MR. LOUDEN: -- the work order to me --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection --

MR. LOUDEN: a lot of things that I didn't
understand, I --

COURT: The objection is overruled.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: You may continue.
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MR. LOUDEN:

A: Okay. She related that there had been
breakage of the water --

COURT:

Q: Is this your document, sir? Is this from
your document that you're speaking of?

A: Yes, sir.

COURT: Mr. Schwartz, help him out. You can
see he's struggling, trying to get past all of these
technical objections.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: Okay. Mr. Louden, what I'm interested in
you testifying to is what, exactly, Ms. Boyd told you
relating to the City's actions concerning the water
main break --

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor --

MR. SCHWARTZ: If I may --

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor, I would --

MR. SCHWARTZ: I call your attention to --

COURT: One at a time, please.

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor --

COURT: If there be an objection, tell me
that you have an objection and then tell me the reason.

MR. GREENBERG: My reason is, Your Honor, the

witness is on the witness stand, and Counsel is
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actually telling him how he wants him to testify.

I -- I most respectfully request that that
not be permitted.

COURT: Mr. Schwartz, I'm not certain how it
is that you want to get Mr. Louden to testify regarding
these matters that, I guess, that relate to this claim
that you have before me.

But thus far, all that I've heard is that
there was some type of activity in or about this house
at 1717 Hartsdale in August.

Mr. Louden went there some time in March.
Saw something. Spoke with his daughter, Karen. And
then spoke with the lady down at the City's department
-- I believe, the Water Department.

But I don't know how you can get past this
hearsay objection that Mr. Greenberg has raised thus
far. I thought that you may have some theory, but I
don't see it developing.

But if you do have that theory, some
information to give me, do so. Be reminded that Mr.
Greenberg has cautioned me about your leading the
witness, and trying to have him to testify in a certain
way. But -- just direct your examination so that you
can avoid all of that, sir.

MR. SCHWARTZ:
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Q: Thank you, Your Honor.

Mr. Louden, did you speak with anyone else
with the City Water Department concerning damage to
your property?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: No, I did not.

Q: And did you become aware of any efforts
that the City made to clean up the water damage to 1717
Hartsdale Road?

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: The objection is overruled. You may
answer the question.

MR. LOUDEN: The only information that I had
at that point, ah -- that was the latter part of
eighty-eight -- the information that I received from
Karen, my daughter --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: You may only testify as to what you knew
about the City's efforts to prepare and clear up the
water damage.

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor --

COURT: Yes, Mr. Greenberg?

MR. GREENBERG: I really apologize to the

Court for having to jump up and down, and —--
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COURT: No, sir. There's no apologies
necessary, as long as you're within your --

MR. GREENBERG: Thank you.

COURT: -- bounds.

MR. GREENBERG: Thank you. I appreciate
that, Your Honor. And I -- but I would say to you that
I believe that at this peoint Counsel is actually
continuing to tell the Court -- the witness -- how he
testifies, how he should testify. And I believe that
if it continues, it actually does prejudice the case.

And I would be -- be most grateful if he
would try to comply with the Court's instructions not
to do so.

COURT: Folks, we're not making much progress
in this case. It seems as though the impasse is in
getting information to the Court that the Louden has
been able to discover through some other persons. Thus
far, the hearsay exception has not been reached to
allow him to tell me those types of statements made to
him out of Court through someone else. And if you can
develop that, Mr. Schwartz, I'll be delighted to hear
it. I've been waiting to hear it, but you've got to
get it to me properly. And thus far, you have not,
sir.

MR. SCHWARTZ:
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Q: I appreciate that, Your Honor.

Mr. Louden, there came a time -- strike that.

Did there come a time that you filed a
complaint with the City of Baltimore concerning damage
to your property at 1717 Clarkson --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: The objection is overruled. You may
answer the question.

MR. LOUDEN: Yes, I did.

MR. GREENBERG: May I state my reason?

COURT: No, sir.

MR. GREENBERG: Okay.

COURT: Continue.

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: And what prompted you to file the
complaint with the City of Baltimore concerning damage
to your property?

MR. LOUDEN:

A: After I'd -- ah -- went to 1717 Hartsdale
and observed the floocding and the water in the cellar
floor.

Q: Did you get any information from the City
after you filed your complaint concerning the probable

cause of damage to the 1717 Hartsdale Road?

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.
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MR. SCHWARTZ: The residence --

COURT: Yes, sir. Mr. Greenberg, I'd be glad
to hear you.

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor =--

COURT: Just give me your reason, sir.

MR. GREENBERG: After I -- well, in the
briefest phraseology possible, Your Honor, if -- if the
Plaintiff filed a complaint with the City and then
there was any communication with the City Complaint
Department and -- that's what we presume that's who
he's talking about -- and the Plaintiff -- I mean, then
we're starting to get into -- into conversations
between -- that would be classified as negotiations.

If that's the case. Or whatever it was, or who's right
and who's wrong -- merely discussions. I mean --
having no bearing on -- who was he talking to? I
mean, what time was he talking to him?

COURT: Well, even if he were sir, that would

MR. GREENBERG: I can't tell all that to the
Plaintiff, if it's --

COURT: 1I'll sustain the objection, but not
for that reason.

Mr. Schwartz, you're running ocut of time.

MR. SCHWARTZ: I realize that, Your Honor.
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COURT: Yes, sir.
(Long Pause)

MR. SCHWARTZ:

Q: What, if any, information was provided to
you by the City of Baltimore prior to filing the
complaint related repair or clean up of damages caused
by a water main break --

MR. GREENBERG: Objection --

MR. SCHWARTZ: -- at 1717 Hartsdale Road.

MR. GREENBERG: Objection.

COURT: The objection will have to be
sustained.

(Long Pause)

COURT: VYes, Mr. Schwartz? 1I'll entertain a

MR. SCHWARTZ: Not to belabor the point with
the Court --

COURT: 1I'll entertain a motion on your part,
sir --

MR. SCHWARTZ: At this --

COURT: If you'd like to --

MR. SCHWARTZ: At this time, I'd like a -~

MR. GREENBERG: If you'd take a motion on my
part, Your Honor -- now, in this case, I will make a

motion for judgmeht in favor of the City as the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

30

Plaintiff has -- has not gotten any prima facie case

against the City for the action that the (unclear) has
brought.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Your Honor?

COURT: I'm still listening, Mr. Schwartz. I
invited you.

MR. SCHWARTZ: At this moment ~-- at this
moment, I was surprised by my client's inability to
testify as to what he -- what prompted him to file this
complaint with the city.

And I will respectfully request a continuance
in order to bring in witnesses with particular and
specific knowledge of the actual damages to the
property.

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor, I would
respectfully object to that as -- as, ah -- as
emotionally as I possibly could.

COURT: Um-hm?

MR. GREENBERG: It would be entirely out of

order, because that is saying -- look, Your Honor, if

you would please allow me to -- I'm caught by surprise.
Now =- now, that is anything but an excuse

for a continuance. I'm caught by surprise, now I'm not

ready. Can I have some time to get more ready? Or, if

I may be a little poor in grammar here, better ready to
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to try this case.

Your Honor, that would be -- that's an
unreasonable request. And I'm sure that the Court
would see it that way.

And I'm going to ask the Court at this time
to grant a judgment in favor of the City, for the

Plaintiff has not shown a prima facie case of any

claims against the City whatsoever.

COURT: Mr. Schwartz, what I think I will
entertain is a request on your part to dismiss this
action, and you may start over if you'd like to get any
necessary parties here --

MR. SCHWARTZ: Without prejudice, Your Honor?

COURT: Without prejudice, yes, sir.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you.

MR. GREENBERG: For the record, I --

MR. SCHWARTZ: I would make that motion at
this time. I would respectfully move to dismiss
without prejudice at this time.

COURT: Alright.

MR. GREENBERG: Your Honor, for the record, I
would object to that.

COURT: I can appreciate that, Mr. Greenberg.
I don't want to prejudice the Plaintiff's case because

of an inability on their part to either produce the
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MR. SCHWARTZ: Yeah --

COURT: =-- or to have them here -- that is
the only reason that I'm considering that Motion to
Dismiss.

It will be granted without prejudice.

Thank you very much, folks.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Thank you.
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CERTIFICATE

I, Susanne S. Trimmer, official court
transcriber for the District Court of Maryland, do
hereby certify that the aforegoing testimony was taken
before Judge Askew W. Gatewood, Jr., on the fourth day
of June, 1990, and that said testimony has been reduced
to typewriting by me, and that the aforegoing
transcript is a correct and accurate record of the
proceedings, herein, to the best of my knowledge and

belief.

I At

sanne S. Trimmer
July 26, 1990
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+ DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR

COMPLAINT 'soo or under & over $2,500
( LOCATED AT {COURT ADDRESS) Baltimore W®ty Clerk: Piease docket this cal®®® an action of [ contract B tort [ replevin
\féyette and Gay Sts., Baltimore 21202 O detinue.

The particulars of this case are:

CASE NO.
On Angunst 14 1988 a City

CV 08/7/7@3 .«9@ of Baltimore wai:.er_main broke causing

Hartsdale Road, Baltimore, Maryland

21239 tao fland
Damage to personal and real
Avanse August 15, 1988 by Plaintiff’s

‘AtLROb: spouse, Phyllis Louden
Defendant drained the
_basement improperly and caused
further damage to the Plaintiff’s

itemized on exhibit A attached hereto

-—._and_.l.nc.O.tp.DI.a.t_E-d—h-e: e1 n
) Plaintiff called Defendant
a the L.u:y b?licltox —several times hecause aof the further
. damages cause by Defendant’s repair
—and clean-up efforts however, ===
Defendant did not return to drain,

clean=up, or further repajr the items
damaged.

The Plaintiff claims:

13 5 9,745.00 plusmterest?‘f$ and

<

attorney’s fees of $§ 2, 923.50 E)lus court costs.

O Return of the property and damages of $

for its detention in an action of replevin.
[ Return of the property, or its value, plus damages of
$ for its detention in action of detinue.

. O other: /
and demands judgement for reli
oty M, kéﬂwwf

;1188 Slgnature of PIamt:ff/Attorney
Telephone Number: (30 1 ) 783-11 88

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT
There are attached the documents indicated which contain sufficient detail as to liability and damage to apprise the Defendant clearly of the claim
against the Defendant, including the amount of any interest claimed.

3 Properly authenticated copy of any note, security agreement upon which claim is based [ Itemized statement of account [0 Interest Work Sheet
O vouchers [ Check [ Other written document [ XX verified itemized repair bill or estimate

{ HEREBY CERTIFY: That l am the &l Plaintiff O of the plaintiff herein and am competent
(Owner/Partner/Agent/Officer)

to testify to the matters stated herein, which are made on my personal knowledge; that there is justly due and owing by the Defendant to the
Plaintiff the sum set forth in the Complaint.

O That

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the contents of the above Complaint are true and | am competent
to testify to these matters. The Defendant is not now in military service, as defined in the Soldier's and Sailor's Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments,
nor has been in such service within thirty days hereof.

Whecw W R\O f\\mm\/ C. Zp

‘Date Signature of Aff|ant
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COMPLAINT ,500 or under 0 over $2,500
LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) J-imore Ly v Clerk: Please docket this ¢ an action of (J contract {1 tort [J replevin
. RBaltiasore qlldr) O detinue.

The particulars of this case are:

4 CASE NO.
é;\/ ,7,”3‘— /U; Faltimor . 2ALS Ly
dsement of P 5 home at 1717
PARTIES jartsdale Pra - e M T gy
Plaintiff: 1239 to £

‘amage to personai and rea.:
~~ted to Defendant -
Avenue 3 by Plaintiff’
_Ppouse, Fhyilis Louder
Defendant
——ement improperldy
‘urther damage to the riainti:

Defendant(s): Return _uwersonal and real property as

1 itemined on exhibit A attachad herein
corporated herein
oy , ; Pla;’i'n't'iff caileua o=ronanc
) averal timee because of the further
;:;;H” i;magy by Defendant
. sndl el ea e np efforta, however

vefendant did not retiurn to Advrai
iean—up nrthe

(See Continuation Sheet)

The Plaintiff claims:

O s plus interest of $ and
attorney's fees of $ 343,00 plus court costs.

[ Return of the property and damages of $

for its detention in an action of replevin.
[ Return of the property, or its value, plus damages of
For Plaintiff-Name, Address & Telephone No. $ for its detention in action of detinue.
[ other:

and demands judgement for relief.

Sagnature of Plaintiff/Attorney

\ ) Telephone Number: .-+

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT
There are attached the documents indicated which contain sufficient detail as to liability and damage to apprise the Defendant clearly of the claim
against the Defendant, including the amount of any interest claimed.
(0 Properly authenticated copy of any note, security agreement upon which claim is based [0 itemized statement of account [J Interest Work Sheet
O vouchers [0 Check [0 Other written document [ [ verified itemized repair bill or estimate

{ HEREBY CERTIFY: That | am the [ Piaintiff O of the plaintiff herein and am competent
{Owner/Partner/Agent/Officer)

to testify to the matters stated herein, which are made on my personal knowledge; that there is justly due and owing by the Defendant to the
Plaintiff the sum set forth in the Complaint.

O That

| solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the contents of the above Complaint are true and | am competent
to testify to these matters. The Defendant is not now in military service, as defined in the Soldier’s and Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments,
nor has been in such service within thirty days hereof.

Date Signature of Affiant




+ DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR

COMPLAINT l’soo or under 0 over $2,500
. LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) . PARR Clerk: Please docket this ca an action of (J contract {J tort {J replevin
re 212 O detinue.

The particulars of this case are:

CASE NO. ‘\
CV . B P . PN LRV RV | , RN ' ey
/j) ;>j7 =/ ) J core water :nain broke causing

mr ni Plglnfltr s homn'af 171

Plaintiff: 3239 vt 'lw,n_.:

‘amage to personal anc

e arar aememmas : Y OREr ~r+ted to Defendant
4600 Roland Avenue wgust ! B by Plaintife’
ileimor: “pouge, thyllis Loude
Defendant draines wne

asement improperly and caused
turther damage to the Plaintiff’-

Defendant(s): Return __personal and real property as
1 ‘temized an exhibit A attarhed hernteo
T WHD MAR Y MW e . .
., Harylaad ind incorporated here-
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ceptendant did not ret. A
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3 S

(See Continuation Sheet)
2 The Plaintiff claims:
- Os 9,745.90 plus interest of § and
attorney's fees of $ AR plus court costs.
O Return of the property and damages of $
for its detention in an action of replevin.
O Return of the property, or its value, plus damages of
Egr Plaintiff-Name, Address & Telephone No. $ for its detention in action of detinue.
“b O other:
= Canton House and demands judgement for relief.
st T 0 Btrest v
da . - 5‘) 212{)« !
(301} 7u83~1188 Signature of Plaintift/Attarney
k ) Telephone Number: SR

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT
There are attached the documents indicated which contain sufficient detail as to liability and damage to apprise the Defendant clearly of the claim
against the Defendant, including the amount of any interest claimed.
[0 Properly authenticated copy of any note, security agreement upon which claim is based [ Itemized statement of account [ Interest Work Sheet
(I vouchers [0 Check [ Other written document  [J [ verified itemized repair bill or estimate

| HEREBY CERTIFY: Thattam the [ Plaintiff a of the plaintiff herein and am competent
(Owner/Partner/Agent/Officer)

to testify to the matters stated herein, which are made on my personal knowledge; that there is justly due and owing by the Defendant to the
Plaintiff the sum set forth in the Complaint.

[ That

1 solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the contents of the above Compiaint are true and | am competent
to testify to these matters. The Defendant is not now in military service, as defined in the Soldier’s and Sailor's Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments,
nor has been in such service within thirty days hereof.

Date Signature of Affiant
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Re: 1717 Hartsdale Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21239

Owniers: Mason and Phyllis Louden

My client: Mason Louden
Claim No.: G88-0744

ITEM
Montgomery Ward’s Washer & Dryer
Hot Water Heater
Carpet & Padding
Love Seat
Sofa
Hand Crafted Bar
Montgomery Ward’s Freezer (Upright)
Western Auto Power Lawn Mower
Piano

Floor Tile and Walls (panelled)

Total estimated damages =

DAMAGE AMOUNT

$700,

$225
$645

$75

$9,745.00

0C

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
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MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Invest.:
Room 31 City Hall, 100 Holliday Street Date:
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 :
396-3400 File &:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

nmant's Full Name: Ay Address (lnclu s postal 1o Home Phane. 3 LL - 2L00
TAGEY - & Mouden Aod ol e 2 ¢ sty 304 VRO
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e ‘e
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P e e o
I VA e R LOwed) i 1) I
IF ANYONE WAS INJURED, FILL IN BELOW
mne of injured Party: Aadress:
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[Troated at Hosprtal, Give Name und Address:
kcupation: Employer's Name and Addross:
une Lost from Work? Specily Datas: ' . l " v Salary:
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Re: 1717 Hartsdale Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21239
Owners: Mason and Phyllis Louden

My client: Mason Louden
Claim No.: GB88-0744

ITEM
Montgomery Ward’s Washer & Dryer
Hot Water Heater
Carpet & Padding
Love Seat
Sofa
Hand Crafted Bar
Montgomery Ward’s Freezer (Upright)
Western Auto Power Lawn Mower
Piana

Floor Tile and Walls (panelled)

Total estimated damages =

DAMAGE AMOUNT

$700.

$225

$645,

$75

$9,745.00

00

.00

00

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
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MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

FOR OFFICK USE ONLY

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Invest.:
Room 31 City Hall, 100 Holliday Street Oate:
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 .

3968-3400 File #:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM
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[tending Doctor's Name and Address:

Trealed at Hosputal, Give Name and Address:

kccupaton: Employer's Neme and Addross.

ime Lost trom Work? Specity Dates: Selwy:

o] ves[d whiy:'$ Wy §
as Incident Reported? To Whom? When?

o0 yes DA $1v o Cacro warer deerT | g /it /g

C\Asees GCRL— OT4Y H‘ﬂww C. ‘Zprw\.,X

Claimant's Signature

- i Dated: 2 I/ 5’ ‘ 19 ’)’7




*

Re: 1717 Hartsdale Road, Baltimecre, Maryland 21239
Owners: Mason and Phyllis Louden
My client:; Mason Louden .
Claim No.: G88-0744

ITEM DAMAGE AMOUNT
Montgomery Ward’s Washer & Dryer ’ $700.00
Hot Water Heater ’ $225.00
Carpet & Padding _ ' $645.00
Love Seat . $75.00
Sofa $100.00
Hand Crafted Bar $1,850.00
Montgomery Ward’'s Freezer (Upright) $500.00 !
Western Auto Power Lawn Mower ~$150.00
Piano ‘ $2,500.00
Floor Tile and Walls (panelled) ' $3,000.00

Total estimated damages = $9,745.,00
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR .Baltimore City..........ooooo.
City/County
Located at. Fayette and Gay Streets, Baltimore 21202 Case NOOX?73‘“SO
Court Address
........... ason Louden . .. .. ... .Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City,
Name
......... 4600 Roland Ave.  Baltimore City. Vs . Maryland, by and through the City Solicitor,
Address County Address County
......... Baltimore, MD 21210 . .. . ... ... ..Neal M. Janey, 101 City Hall, 100 N.
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor Holiday St. pefRmldny @ DetD 21202
O Original Summons erve by Sheriff
(O Renewal [ Send by restricted delivery mail.
REQUEST FOR SUMMONS [0 Return to Plaintiff to serve.
Please issue the summons in this case for Mayor..and. City..Council .of Baltimore. City, Maryland.......
at the above verified address.
...................................... R LeonardMSchwElﬁEéf/,A“E*sq
The Canton House. ... ...
‘ 300 Water Street Addwess
WRIT OF SUMMONS Baltimore, MD 21202

The trial date in this case has been scheduled. 4 0
You are summoned to appear for trial on........... JUN- ...... ]QQOM-].TQ—PM, at the

location shown above. If you intend to present at the trial, you must file the Notice of Intention to Defend within
15 days of receiving this Complaint. Failure to file the Notice of Intention to Defend may result in a judgment

by default or the granting of the relief sought.

Clerk
Must be served by /5/' g 0 - 5\0 Return must be made promptly and in any event within the

time during which the person served must respond to process.
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR........ BALTIMORE. CITY ...................
City/County
................ 501 E. Fayette St.................Case No...... 08773790
Court Address
VS MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BARZBIMOREZCITY
Defendant ‘5 ” (f:)
= T o-s
........................................ .. T
hd Address "d ' ‘a“.‘:fgz
N
MASON LODEN ®.. o
Plaintiff Telg, oq,ﬂ'é‘)
L
COH oot DS
- =X
SUBPOENA - SERVE BY CONSTABLE e
STATE OF MARYLAND...... Baltimore Cit yARBHHRDY
TO: Charles Preston, Laborer Chauffeur . .. ... . pp ....... gl QT AT
Waste Water . /%/ e <
( o o [
..... 2113E.NorthAve.nue.az.(/ﬂ -g:”r(..../f} c e et e e
..... Baltimore, Maryland 21213 . . S T
YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above
ocation on.... Monday, June 4, 1990 . . .. . ... ... at...... 1:300 ... o’clockP-.. .M.
To testify in the above case.
[J To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.
O To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:............. = Y,
..................................................................................................... S Ae
=5 9 "—'{':1?‘
..................................................................................................... R E;;0.0
S 4O
..................................................................................................... Nyt f’_‘_’_"z
. [ H o)

[0 To produce the following dOCUMENLS:. ... ... ... . .ttt e e e et eaens PR b getiry g4
= Z,°O
==

This Subpoena was requested by...Bernard A. Greenberg, Assistant Solicitor.....................
.«hose address is. Department of Law, LL17 City Hall, 100 Holliday Street, Baltimore, Md. 21202
and whose telephone number is.. ... 396-3944

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

Alslgo o A
} Date /WLMJ .Iudge FRRREE ‘\

I certify that I delivered the original of this Subpoena to......... ... ... .. ... . ... ... ... .. .........
.................... day of...................., 19..........
....................... g T
......................... R RRRRMIERLEPREE
DESCRIPTION OF PERSON SUBPOENAED: Driver’s License #. . ... ... .o,
Sex............. Race............. Ht.............. Wt.............. Hair......... ... Eyes.............
Complexion..... ... . Other... ..o
DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA

(This form replaces DC 3.)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR. . BALTIMORE CITY
City/County
....... 501 E. Fayette Street . .. .. ... . ... . . CaseNo. .. 98773-30
Court Address
VS MAYOR AND CITY COUNGIL OF BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant
‘ SR SE LT T R PRLRLLIEEEREPRE R {_‘3 ...........
CMASON . LOUDEN. . [
Plaintiff Telephone
CCH o
SUBPOENA_-_SERVE BY CONSTABLE
STATE OF MARYLAND. ... . Baltimore . . City/County:
To: Fillian Hohman, Supervisor I
o ABEE WAREE T
........ 2005 W FranKkldm S hm @B . ..o i e

Baltimore, Maryland 21223

........................................................................................................................

YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above
. Mouday., June 4, 1990 1-30 , .
location on O P at.... . .. o’clock...: .M.

XTO testify in the above case.
(0 To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.

O To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:............................
— N
.................................................................................................... [wo & TR E? ;’r?; .
.................................................................................................... pr— f)‘ 0 .
. = -y 21
[J To produce the following documents:....... ... ... ... . .. i, &S
.
e O 3”‘!
................................................................................................... o2y
-« oX
............................................................................................... gr—p
This Subpoena was requested by......... Bernard A. Greenberg. Assistant Solicitor ~~ ~
.whose address is....Department. of. Law, .LL17. City.Hall,. 100. Holliday. Street,.baltimore, Md. 21202
and whose telephone number is.........396-3944
Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.
Slelgo
' Date

I certify that I delivered thgloriginal this S

gj@day of .. /ﬂ‘ ..... , 19.

DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA
(This form replaces DC 3.)




DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR_ Baltimore City
Sul wast Favette Street C“W(oum) 087713-90
Located at ........ . .. .. . . . . Case No........... 0 . .. .. ...

Court Address

A G ON O DR . e
Plaintiff Telephone
Gl e

SUBPOENA - SERVE BY COis
STATE OF MARYLAND. .. .Baltimore . . . . ... . ... ... ... TR City/County:

TO: Benjamin Waldman, Supervisor Ir .~~~

YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above
.ocatlon on...... Monday Jume 4 1930 at...... L3 o’clock.” . M.

XTO testify in the above case.

[J To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.

O To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:............................
.................................................................................................. E.;:....F-.J.E.......
........................................................................................................ S

N
T *5?}“‘
e . €
U To produce the following documents:.................................L SR A2
X 3=
.................................................................................................. u\’gg
.................................................................................................. . sz
This Subpoena was requested by..2ernard A. Greenberg, Assistant Solicitor =H =
"vhose address is.. Jepartment of Law LL17 City Hall. 100 Holliday St.. Baltimore Md. 21202
and whose telephone number is...... 396-3%44

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

\f)}g/fd ...... I | mm/ﬁé@m* .....

I certify that I delivered the original of this Subpoena t\N?Z d:}z ufi_ ‘\\A&» Q}

/L}\u ........ day of... . . .vioiiiiiin... , 19..1../. .....
Pl \
....................... G
......................... L TEN T T TR T RPT PRI,
DESCRIPTION OF PERSON SUBPOENAED: Driver’s License #. . ... .. .. . . i,
Sex............. Race............. Ht.............. Wt Hair............. Eyes.............
CompleXxion . ... ... Other. .. ...
DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA

(This form replaces DC 3.)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR. Baltimore City
City/County
.........501 E. Fayette Street Case No.. GV 98773-90
Court Address
BV _MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE CITY
MAYOR AND CRIY. CONGLL OF DAMIDERE &2
..A.d.d;-e.s;..........-..---.......-...--.---; .............
BSOR LOIDEN o SIS
CCH o
SUBPOENA - SERVE BY CONSTABLE
B -

STATE OF MARYLAND.........] altdmore City CORS:

TO: ... Pdward Dema, Supervisor I ... 3
T D
T e P.ark. Tem_{_nl v e e 233 1 N UL EOTE - AT B -+ -« o vt v e i e e

oo

Baltimore Maryland 21217

YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above
.location on.......... Monday. Jume 4, 1990 . at......... 1:30 ... o’clock... ..M.
xTo testify in the above case.
(O To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.

[J To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:..........

This Subpoena was requested by...bernard A. Greenbers, Assistant Solicitor .. ... ... . .. . .

.whose address is. .. .Q?P."%!.'.t.u.@p.t. ofLawLL17 City nal;,l()OHoliidaV St,Baltimore Md ) 21202

and whose telephone number is....... Y96-3945 .
Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into

custody under a warrant or body attachment.
ae,........ P
g ; / Cmu‘dge

.Hiffg/ia ....................................

Date
. iy
I certify that I delivered the original of this Subpoena to.// \§4{..{ ). s "é) ‘jxm.i
i p—— S /
..... A day of STE ., 190K

................................

Sex............. Race............. Ht.............. Wt ...
Complexion. ... ... ... . i
DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA

(This form replaces DC 3.) A
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOKR..... BALTIMORE CITY . . ... ... .......
City/County
50). E. Fayette Street .. .. ................. Case No........ 08773-90 ... ......
Court Address
VS MAYOR AND. CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant
IR EL L L LT R PRSP L LL PR TR EP PR PRTTELLREED
CMASON. LOUDEN. . ..ot OO AP
Plainsiff i Telephone
CCH o e s
SUBPOENA - SERVE BY CONSTABLE
STATE OF MARYLAND..... Baltdmore City Aaaxey:
William Hohman, Supervisor I
TO: ... e T T e e e e
Waste Water
........ 2695 W Franklin . S r et o oottt e e e e
Baltimore, Marylanq..2.1.2..2'3_ B
YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above
cationon....... Monday, June 4, 1990 at, 1130 o’clock. P:.M.
To testify in the above case.
O To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.
O To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:............................
= =9
.................................................................................................... "u.i‘zm
=p .
........................................................................................................... y Rt
—_— A0
.................................................................................................... fowo ] "':i.gql‘
O To produce the following dOCUMENtS:. ... . ........oiiieii e b L DS
.................................................................................................... m. <x
W — 1
.................................................................................................... CIP o emo oo
This Subpoena was requested by......... Bernard A. Greenberg, Assistant Solicitor .
.hose address is....Department. af. Law,. .LL17. City.Hall,. 100. Holliday. Street,. Baltimore, Md. 21202
and whose telephone number is......... 396-3944 .

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

Slelae

Date

Sex............. Race............. Ht..............

DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA
(This form replaces DC 3.)




® » i

DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR. . Baltimore City . . . . . ...

City/County
veveeo....201 E. Fayette Street . ... . ... ... .. Case No.. CV. . . 08773-90 ..

Court Address
VS . MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant
T
MASON Lo DN
Plaintiff Telephone

GOt . e e

 SUBPOENA - SERVE BY CONSTABLE
STATE OF MARYLAND......... Baltimore City/Counts:

TO: Edward Dema, Supervisor I

Water Maintenance

YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above

‘ocation on.......... Monday, June 4, 1990 ... at......... 1:30 .. o’clock. B: M.
o testify in the above case. .
)Q‘T y _ F o
O To answer to the charge(s) in the above case. ' - o

'y = =

(O To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:.............~ “3‘2 d'm

—_— AO

...................................................................................................... .. .;:';.o.m

') . [ g

...................................................................................................... A N =

...................................................................................................... :I. .. :Ez .

O To produce the following dOCUMENS: . ... ... ... ... . .oiiiiueieeiiiee e eaannns =.... 2.

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

...ﬁf/g/ﬁo .................................... M(M@

Date

Sex............. Race............. Ht.............. Wt.............. Hair............. Eyes.............

DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA
(This form replaces DC 3.)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR........ BALT.IMOIEE..CIT.Y. ...................
ity/County
Located at ................ 301 E. Fayette St................. Case No...... 08773-%0

Court Address

st T L JE BALLINORE (11
L
Address
MASON L OUDEN
Plaintiff ’ Telephone
@ O
SUBPOENA - SERVE BY CONSTABLE
STATE OF MARYLAND...... Baltimore City HREURYy
TO:Charles Preston, Laborer Chauffeur . ... . .. .. ... . ... ...
Waste Water
..... 21.1.3..E;.North..Avenue.......-.-.---................---.........-..----..................................--...o
..... Baltimore, Maryland 21213
YOU ARE HEREBY SUBPOENAED to appear in person before The District Court of Maryland at the above
.ocation on....Monday, June 4, 1990 .. ... ... ... at...... 1:300 ... o’clockP:.. M.
XTO testify in the above case.
O To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.
O To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:............. = Sy )
..................................................................................................... g B
= chnn
..................................................................................................... N .-.'. c:°<ﬂ'
. o =
O To produce the following doCUMENtS:. .. ... .. ... i ettt = .. M,
x =9
..................................................................................................... u§ . :z
=g O
This Subpoena was requested by...Bernard A. Greenberg,. Assistant. Solicitor.....................
@ hosc address is. Department of Law, LL17 City Hall, 100 Holliday Street, Baltimore, Md, 21202
and whose telephone number is..... 396-3944 .

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

5slg0 NN A7
.......................................................... AV Sa A ..........."i“."-'-_fv'.':.'.'..,:; .
| Date @/Judge ENTIR Y

l§<‘ . - . “-

o - ]

I certify that I delivered the original of this Subpoena to...................ooiii il on th‘1§

.................... day of. ..................., 19.......... ”;

x v

e e, S o .i;{ ‘ ; -“ o / '”/* .

......................... L PP PP PRRRRRE

DESCRIPTION OF PERSON SUBPOENAED: Driver’s License #.............. oo oummi i,

Sex............. Race............. Ht.............. Wt.............. Hair............. Eyes.............

Complexion. ... ... .. i e Other. ...
DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA

(This form replaces DC 3.)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR. .. Baltimore City

City/County

501 East Fayette Street 08773-90

Court Address

Located at

.MASON .LOUDEN

Plaintiff

SUBPOENA - SERVE BY CONSTABLE
e

STATE OF MARYLAND. .. .Baltimore City/&ounty:
. Benjamin Waldman, Supervisor II '

........................................................................... L T

Water Maintenance
Park:- -Terminal., - 2331 -N.--Fulton -Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21217

ocation on
XTO testify in the above case.
O To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.

and whose telephone number is.....396-3944 .. ...

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

Sex............. Race............. Ht..............
Complexion. ... i

DC 4 (Rev.2/86) SUBPOENA
(This form replaces DC 3.)




MASON LOUDEN

Plaintiff

vVS.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
CITY

Defendant

IN THE

DISTRICT COURT

OF MARYLAND

FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Case No. 08773-90

Trial Date: 6/4/90
1:30 p.m.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City, correctly known as

the

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, a municipal corporation, Defendant,

by Bernard A. Greenberg, Assistant Solicitor,

its attorney, responds to

= =S
the interrogatories propounded to it by the Plaintiff in the above 2

entitled action, as follows:

a. The answers to these interrogatories are not based so1%§y '
on the information and knowledge of the executing party, but include re

m
information and knowledge of its agents and employees, representatives amd

attorneys, unless privileged.

3
(g
-

oo _._':.\ >
A

-

b. The word usage and sentence structure in each and every

instance is that of the attorneys for the defendant.

* * %

INTERROGATORY NO. 1:

State the identity of the person answering these interrogatories

giving his full name, business and residence address, his position with

the Defendant and the number of years in that position.




ANSWER NO. 1:

Elton Winn

Claims Investigator

Department of Law

Central Bureau of Investigation
City Hall, LL31

100 Holliday Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

INTERROGATORY NO. 2:

Give a concise statement of facts, in chronological order, of your
version as to how the circumstances giving rise to this 1itigation arose
and the identity of all persons having personal knowledge of such facts.

ANSWER NO. 2:

The Baltimore City Fire Department received a call regarding water
pouring into the basement of 1703 Hartsdale Road. The Fire Department
responded and was wunable to stop the 1leak and notified the Sewer
Department. The Department of Sewers responded and was unable to stop the
leak and notified the Water Department. The Water Department responded,
located the leak, which was caused by a broken water main. They turngﬁ
off the water and then made repairs; and then cleaned out all E;é
basements in the 1700 block of Hartsdale Road that were affected by the

Lat

water main break. <

T
-

This Defendant is unable to identify all persons having persongg
knowledge of such facts for the reason that such persons include some
members of the Baltimore City Fire Department, Water Department and Waste
Water Department; and residents of the subject location and in the area
and possible spectators, visitors at the subject location and in the area
of the subject location, possibly insurance adjusters, repairmen and other
persons who were at the subject 7location or in the area concerning

possible personal property or real property damages and possibly other

"W LYNC0D “1SI1a
d3Ai303Y

I‘H’\V\;‘“ e
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persons.

INTERROGATORY NO. 3:

If at the time of the trial of this case you will rely upon any
documents, correspondence, business entries, writings, photographs or
other real evidence, provide an jtemized 1ist of such documents, corre-
spondence, business entries, other writings, photographs or other real
evidence, giving the name and address of the person presently in
possession of same.

ANSWER NO. 3:

None.

INTERROGATORY NO. 4:

If at the time of trial of this case, you will rely upon any
statements made by anyone, state the name and address of the person making
each statement, that person's connection with the Plaintiff or Defenda%t,
and the name, home and business addresses, and home and business telephgée
numbers of each person to whom such statement was made, and state the
date, time, and place that the statement was made. If such stateme§§§
have been reduced to writing or recording, please state the nature of SQE;
writing or recording and the names, addresses, and telephone numbers(§?
the persons who are in possession of same; and, attach to your Answer to
these interrogatories a copy of any statement you have from the party

propounding these Interrogatories.

ANSWER NO. 4:

None,

INTERROGATORY NO. 5:

State the names, home and business addresses and home and business

telephone numbers of all experts whom you propose to call as witnesses at

s1

1

T

‘OW LY0
Q3Al

e a j
AV




o o

the trial, the subject matter on which each is expected to testify, the
substance of the facts and opinions to which each expert is expected to
testify, the area of expertise of such experts, and attach to your Answers
hereto copies of all written reports, notes or memorandum made for you, or
otherwise in your position made by all such experts.

ANSWER NO. 5:

None.

INTERROGATORY NO. 6:

State what work on the subject property at 1717 Hartsdale Road,
Baltimore, Maryland 21239, Defendant was authorized to perform, if any,
and give the date of the authorization, the identity of the individual
giving the authorization, the terms or any limitations on the authori-
zation and identify and attach to your Answers hereto copies of any

=0
contracts and/or documents under which said authorizations were provided

for.

ANSWER NO. 6:

None other than maintenance pumping and cleaning of basement.

INTERROGATORY NO. 7:

ggvee 8 L

State the date on which you issued work orders to work on the
subject property, the scope of the work to be performed and attach to here
any reports or memorandum describing the work performed.

ANSWER NO. 7:

See copies of self-explanatory Work Orders Numbers 874723, 874730,
874722, 875017, 875037 and 874723, which are attached hereto.
INTERROGATORY NO. 8:

State Defendant's basis for denying claim G88-0744 by Plaintiff

with the Defendant's Department of Law, Central Bureau of Investigation on

L___________444444444444444444444447 4

“iu l.ST.
0 "LSid
3034
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August 14, 1988 and attach to your Answers hereto copies of any documents
related to the investigation and denial of the claim made.

ANSWER NO. 8:

The alleged damages sustained by the Plaintiff were caused by the
water main break without any negligence whatsoever on the part of this
Defendant.

An investigation and a Report of Investigation was made in antici-
pation of litigation and is privileged.

INTERROGATORY NO. 9:

State whether any reports were prepared by you or your employees
in the ordinary or regular course of business that would support
Plaintiff's claim. If so, state the names and addresses of the persons

who have present custody or possession of such reports or a copy theﬁﬁgf
—

V) o
:n“
Aﬂm
1 m
and the exact title of the report and date thereof. QO
R A
<
ANSWER NO. 9: & L%m
None. 2 5
2 ,

INTERROGATORY NO. 10:

State whether any reports were prepared by you or your employees
in the ordinary or regular course of business that would support Defendant
in denying responsibility for the damages caused to Plaintiff's property.
If so, state the names and addresses of the persons who have present
custody or possession of such reports or a copy thereof and the exact
title of the report and date thereof.

ANSWER NO. 10:

None.

INTERROGATORY NO. 11:

State the names, home and business addresses and home and business




4 @

telephone numbers of your job

superintendent, and all supervisory

personnel of the Defendant and/or from the Defendant's Water Department

for the repair and clean-up of the subject property at 1717 Hartsdale
Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21239, which is the subject of this complaint,

giving a description of their duties.

ANSWER NO. 11:

There was no job superintendent.

Benjamin Waldman

Supervisor II, Water Maintenance
Park Terminal

2331 N. Fulton Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21217
Telephone: 396-7777

He was a supervisor of the repairing of the water main break.

Edward A. Dema

Supervisor I Water Maintenance
Park Terminal

2331 N. Fulton Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21217
Telephone: 396-7777

He was a supervisor of the repairing of the water main break.

William Hohman
Supervisor I Waste Water
2695 W. Franklin Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21223
Telephone: 396-0230

g v ie g L2

He was a supervisor of the maintenance clean-up.

INTERROGATORY NO. 12:

State the names home and business addresses and home and business
telephone numbers of all your employees who supervised, coordinated and/or
directed the work of Defendant for the repair and clean-up of the subject
property at 1717 Hartsdale Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21239, which is the

subject of this complaint, giving a description of their duties.

AID =150 18T
O Tui00 1510
G3A1303Y

‘OW LY
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ANSWER NO. 12:

See answer to interrogatory No. 11.

INTERROGATORY NO. 13:

State the names home and business addresses and home and business
telephone numbers of all your employees who contracted with and obtained
authorizations and approvals from the Plaintiff for the services provided
by Defendant for the repair and clean-up of the subject property at 1717
Hartsdale Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21239, which is the subject of this
complaint, giving a description of their duties.

ANSWER NO. 13:

No work was done by this Defendant other than repair of the water
main break and maintenance pumping and clean-up.

INTERROGATORY NO. 14:

=z =2
State whether Defendant has any information as to the causgj\uof u’i‘ﬂ?}
damage to Plaintiff's property other than that alleged by Plaintiff in dis _:";‘r_%_
complaint. If so, describe the cause of damage known to Defendant. ;; ‘EEéaié
INTERROGATORY NO. 14: s =5

>
[ ]

This Defendant contends that the alleged damage to the Plaintiff's
property was caused by the water main break without any negligence whatso-
ever on the part of this Defendant.

INTERROGATORY NO. 15:

State whether Defendant has any information to support the
Plaintiff's claim. If so, describe the information known to Defendant.

ANSWER NO. 15:

None known to this Defendant.
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ECTON J. WING

Claims Investigator

Department of Law

Central Bureau of Investigation
100 Holliday Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Affiant

Assistant Solicitor

Department of Law

City of Baltimore

City Hall, 100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: 396-3944

Attorney for Defendant

gg Ni e 8 L1
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Elton J. Winn, Claims Investigator, Department of Law, City of

Baltimore, Central Bureau of Investigation, do hereby solemnly swear and
affirm under the penalties of perjury that the matters and facts set forth

in the aforegoing Answers to Interrogatories are true to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief.

5/4;\)(7{1 { Lers

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

ZEZ% 5 52
| 3 1%
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of ~ ,;;_433
1990, a copy of the foregoing Answers to Intérrogatories was mailed togyp gjégﬁﬁ
. on—
<
Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire = ~Bm
300 Water Street = Zx°
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 E mo
<D *

BAG:v




08/14/88 ‘TIMORE METERED WATER SYS‘

WORK ORDER MAINTENANCE TRACKING SYSTEM

LOCATION NUMBER STREET NAME

OF WORK : 1703 HARTSDALE RD

MW ACCT : 04272689009 1703 HARTSDALE RD
CUSTOMER NAME: PATRICIA A HAMLIN ETAL
WORK CODE: 24 = BROKEN MAIN

WORK DESC: WIC-REAL BAD,POURING IN

PRIOR CALL 1700 BLK 03.2Z8 WO B747ZZ,REPEAT
CALL F/D CHOKED SAN MISS UTIL 236113 06.3

*xxxx2x WATER ACCOUNT INFORMATIOQN **%xxx%x

QTER ID : 27818101 DAC : .362
TER S5Z ¢ &5/8 READ 1: 1180
METER MFG : ROCKWELL M READ 2Z:

SEC BK PG : 4 2660 050Z READ 3:
2R XXX XX XX FOLLOW‘UP WORK ORDERS I E FEEEEEEE.]

RIP/RAP: Y PERM/WALK: N PERM/STREET: N

B
REMARKS: SEE W0B874730,R BROWN 05.38,REF BRK 8" MAIN, DEMA OSEEQ

WO NUM: 874723 W
ABATED
STREET DESC ZIF
21239
COUNTY: 1 STATUS: 6§
PLAT:
CONTACT PHONE: 444-6577

**** WORK TRACKING INFORMATION **=**

CD  DATE TIME EMPL
LAST ACTION 3 10/11/88 12:10 028+
CREATE 1 08/14/88 03:3Z 0290
ASSIGNED 08/14/88 08:47 0601
AMEND L 10/11/88 12:10 0284
PRINT 1 08/14/88 03:32 0290
ABATE 08/19/88 09:05 0610
=z =2
= m(n
MICRO 7, A%
AR 1)
ASSIGNED TO: 13 REFERRED mgzggo
D L2
BUDGET NUM : 207154soozgy101;g;§
2o
RO
3

08714 EXC & REPAIRED 8" BRK MAIN & ASSISTED BACKFILLED
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* SUBMIT FOR UPDATE
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A LA
08:°14 8 BALTIMORE METERED WATER SYSTEM WO NUM: 874730 §°
WORK GRDER MAINTENANCE TRACKING SYSTEM 'ABATED
LOCATICN NUMEER ' STRKEET NAME STREET DESC T 21p
OF WORK : 1700 HARTSDALE RD ‘ « . 21239
MW ACCT : 04272919004 1700 HARTSDALE RD COUNTY: 1 STATUS: 4
CUSTGCMEE NAME: .DONNA M S5ANSONE
. —— -
WORK CODE: 57 = MAIN LINE CHOKE - SAN. . CONTACT PHONE:
WORK DESC: TWIN-1702 ‘ . **** WORK TRACKING INFORMATION %%+
MLC FER F/D CITY 03.35 CELLARS FLOODED CD, DATE _ TIME EMFL
LAST ACTION v//;a/14/ee 08:36 0601
t22e22s WATER ACCOUNT INFORMATION **e%tsss CREATE o4 0B/14/88 08:16 0601
ETER ID : 27131548 DAC ¢ - .157  ASSIGNED
METER SZ : 5/8 READ 1: 808 AMEND K 0B/14/88 06:36 0601
METEE MFG : ROCKWELL M READ 2: o "~ PRINT 1 0B/14/88 08 : 36 Qect
?:Jﬁ-—-
MAINT RANK: READ 3: . ABATE 08/14/88 oﬁ9294fgggi
‘ vDom
x#ssze222 POIL0OW-UP WORK ORDERS *#*tstxess MICRO e
| @ e
RIF/FAF: N  PERM/WALK: N  PERM/STREET: N ASSIGNED TO: REFERREQﬁTO-%éEﬁ%
. : = . O
BUDGET NUM : 3 - E =x
w
o)

REMARKS: CALLED M.JOHNSON SUPR,724 HOHMAN,762 PRESPON PUMP, 04.20

Og CHAR STORM DUE TO BROKEN B"MAIN REF TO WATER DEPT WQ 874723

FUMFED CELLARS 1700 THRU 1720 AND 1701 THRU 1717 SEE WO 847722.8‘4'\7723
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06/14/86 ‘TIMORE METERED WATER SY’ WO NUM: 874722 &

. WORK ORDER MAINTENANCE TRACKING SYSTEM

ABATET
LOCATION NUMEER STREET NAME STREET DESC 71p
OF WORK : 1700-BLK HARTSDALE RD 21235
MW ACCT : 1700-BLK HARTSDALE KD COUNTY: 1 STATUS: §
CUSTOMER NAME: LEWTER : -  PLAT:

WORK CODE: 10 = LEAKS MISC : ‘ CONTACT PHONE: 444-8521
WORK DESCi INVEST LEAK IN STREET o t22+ WORK TRACKING INFORMATION 2=
~ : CD  DATE TIME EMFL
M5 LEWTER CALBED LAST ACTION § DB/14/88 0B:50 06C:
t222222 YATER ACCOUNT INFORMATION 2¢+sess CREATE 1 08/14/B8 03:28 029¢
fTER I ,/ DAC ASSIGNED
ETER SZ READ 1: AMEND K 08/14/88 08:50 060:
METER MFG : READ 2: PRINT 1 08/14/88 03:28 0237
MAINT RANK: READ 3: ABATE 08/14/88 08:50 06C:
txerzexer FOILOW-UP WORK ORDERS **%%sxsxsx MICRO
‘ I
RIP/RAP: N  PERM/WALK: N PERM/STREET: N ASSIGNED TO: REFERRED” TR :
‘ ™~ AR
BUDGET NUM : AL
© Gom
REMARKS: VOID SEE WO 874723 & B72730 w =<
Pt ) :°ﬂ1
. T i‘.....—‘o
* <z

o z 3
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DATE: 'CE/14/88 IMORE METERED WATER GYST WO NUM: E7472Z i
TIME: 03:Z5 MAINTENANCE DIVISION WORK ORDEE ACTIVE

B e R R R R R R R R s - - - B P RN R NN T YN

LOCATION OF WORK: 1700-BLK HARTEDALE RD ZIP CCDE: 2123¢
%7
WORK CODE: LEAKS MISC DAC:
CUSTOMER NAME: LEWTER CONTACT PHONE: 444-8::7]
METER INFO: 3/4 REMOVED MAINT: READS: (1)
"M
WORK DESC: INVEST LEAK IN STREET (2)

/’,d/,/&a\v ¢7ﬁ 2 el ML— C_. @

M5 LEWTER CALLED

=’::::::::::::::::::::::::::===:::============:=2==¢=2:'z>======:::::::::::.—.:::::

ASSIGNED: 7~ ¢ ///53\"/; e hpr 41, /»7«?;79//-’ WATER ACCOUKNT NO:

VT sl 53K 7 , i
REMARKS: _ PR e Brocsd M) —oler et an<g Sewmn:
N >
- —,5.¢,
stonEn: Y ro b (550 DATE: __/__/__ BUDG NO:
=xxx  AREATED SECTION *%%z L E4E
‘ 1 ;; ‘/J‘.'l;)‘
SIGNED: __ DATE: _ /__/__ COMPLAINT CORE:.
& - okt
TRTAT?
IS THE FOLLOWING NEEDED: RIP/EAP TICKET?(Y/N): __ TEMP PAVING %/ N) oM
T
Lo i
. , FERM PAV.TICKET?(Y/N): __ STREET CUT PERMIT?@/N&&@
, ‘ = LI
REMARKS : L/Qﬂm~ XW?Z\’?/ WJZZD = T
o=
. . METER CHANGE CODE:

NEW METER CODE:
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DATE: 08/15/88 BALTIMORE METERED WATER SYSTEM WO NUM: 875017 §
TIME: 14:39 MAINTENANCE DIVISION WORK ORDER ACTIVE
T T T TS E S-S CE LT TN S E T EECEE E S S R EEEE E S EEEE S E S S SCEESESEIEEESEEESSESESERREESSSZSSSSCE
LOCATION OF WORK: 1701- 434+ HARTSDALE RD ZIP CODE: 21239
=< .
WORK COQE:~2;—HL - HAND CLEANED DAC:
CUSTOMER NAME: #7256 | ' . CONTACT PHONE:
METER INFO: 5/8 ROCKWELL M MAINT: READS: (1)
WORK DESC: ROD CONNECTIONS VIA #704 (2)
(3)
ASSIGNED: WATER ACCOUNT NO:
REMARKS :
== =9
SIGNED: DATE: __/__/__ BUDG NO: = 2%
~ —~ 0
—3 e
===========:==========:=============:=================:=======S========8’.}=5ﬁ==
N om
*##2%  ARATED SECTION **** ® o4
- e m
SIGNED: DATE: _/__/__ COMPLAINT EHDEL -
. > D
IS THE FOLLOWING NEEDED: RIP/RAP TICKET?(Y/N): __ TEMP PAVINGXFY/N): __
. PERM PAV.TICKET?(Y/N): __ STREET CUT PERMIT?(Y/N): __

REMARKS: #725 r ‘ s:::'7 ////44/{7
S\ ~ /T

METER CHANGE CODE: __

~NEW METER CODE: ___
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'DAIE: 08/15/88 BALTIMORE METERED WATER SYSTEM WO NUM: B75037 §
TIME: 15:08 MAINTENANCE DIVISION WORK ORDER ACTIVE
LOCATION OF WORK: 1717 HARTSDALE RD ZIP CODE: 21239
WORK CODE: 43 HOUSE CONNECTION -MACHINE DAC: . 342
CUSTOMER NAME: MASON C LOUDEN & WF CONTACT PHONE:
METER INFO: 3/74 PROCKWELL M 27819386 MAINT: 08,789 READS: (1) 1083
WORK DESC: TWIN-1719 (2)
HCC (3)
:::===:::::===:=:=======:::::======:=:==============:===============:==::::::S’
A’IGNED: WATER ACCOUNT NO: 04272896004
REMARKS:
SIGNED: DATE: __/__/__ BUDG NO: S o
LN
-------------------------------------------------------------------- r:---‘}-'jra;‘"
TR
*xxx ABATED SECTION *%22 o) ;” g%‘
L m s
: : T GODE:. m
SIGNED DATE: __/__/ COMPLAIN it iz:+ff'
IS THE FOLLOWING NEEDED: RIP/RAP TICKET?(Y/N): __ TEMP PAVING?&;/NT&;;__
= :
PERM PAV.TICKET?(Y/N): __ STREET CUT PERMIT?(Y/N): __

R‘RKS: C--E/M

METER CHANGE CODE: __

NEW METER CODE:
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08/15/28 HALTIMORE METERED WATER SYSTEM WO NUM: 875037
WORK ORDER MAINTENANCE TRACKING SYSTEM ACTIVE

LOCATION  NUMEER STREET NAME STREET DESC Z1F
OF WORK : 1717 HARTSDALE RD 2123
MW ACCT : 04272894004 1717 HARTSDALE RD COUNTY: 1 STATUS:
CUSTOMER NAME: MASON C LOUDEN & WF - . . PLAT:
WORK CODE: *43 = HOUSE CONNECTION -MACHINE CONTACT PHONE:
WORK DESC: TWIN-1719 ' | . ®%x% WORK TRACKING INFORMATION *%x:
Koo | - _ CD  DATE  TIME EMFI

LAST ACTION 4 08/15/88 15:08 060

*xxxxxx WATER ACCOUNT INFORMATION sxxxxxxx CREATE 1 08/15/88 15:08 040

TS - F

'..347 ASSIGNED  ©08/15/88 15:08 060!

T -fnac:'-:‘-' :

s

METER ID’

-

- METER szaa;;;gég S EAQiéaniL4083'”"'

———- 3 oy “‘"‘“‘?"—"‘

METER MFC : ROCKMELL M READ 2:

. ) B . ] o ;-1‘9,..
SEC BK FL : 4 2560 0514 READ 3: ABATE - " %«:
- o——%'g
*xxxxxxx®x FOLLOW-UF WORK CORDERS Xx%xéx»xxis MICRO § '_:2_,,
o

RIF/RA&F: N PERM/WALK: N FERM/STREET: N ASSIGNED TGO: 725 REFERRE@%’TD‘;
‘ EUDGET NUM

REMARKES: C--E/M

* SUBMIT FOR EDIT

* SURMIT FOR UFDATE
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: WASTE WATER SECTION

Werd Sec.
no 00379723 WORK ORDER »
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FOREMAN : W /% 222 S Account ¢ -So Y
LOCATION (03 Srmefsos/
BILL TO. ADDRESS

< -/ Y

NATURE OF WORK_ ' S5, Aseahone Ia-
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MASON LOUDEN ; IN THE

Plaintiff : DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND
vs. : FOR
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE BALTIMORE CITY
CITY, MARYLAND

Defendant : _ Case No. CV 08773-90

Trial Date: 6/4/90
at 130 p.m.
INTERROGATORIES

To: Mason Louden, Plaintiff
By: Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City, Maryland, Defendant

You are requested to answer the following interrogatories and
these noted conditions will apply:

a. These interrogatories are continuing in character, so as
to require you to file supplementary answers if you obtain further or
different information before trial.

b. Where the names or 1identity of a person is requested,
please state full name, home address and also business address, if known,

c. Unless otherwise indicated, these Interrogatories refer to
the time, place and circumstances of the occurrence mentioned or
complained of in the pleadings.

d. Where the knowledge or information or possession of a
party is requested, such request includes knowledge of the party's agents,
representatives and, unless privileged, his attorneys. When answer is
made by a corporate party, state the name, address and title of the person
supplying the information and making the affidavit and the source of his
information.

e. The pronoun ‘“you" refers to the party to whom these
interrogatories are addressed, and the persons ment1on%% ~in clause (d).
oo gl
* *H*O‘
{j 451

i) uiS\G
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1. State your name, address, date of birth, and social
security number.

2. Itemize the monetary 1loss you claim as a result of this
occurrence including the source and amount of any lost income you suffered
resulting from the occurrence complained of.

3. Give a concise statement of the facts as to how you
contend that the occurrence took place.

4, State whether you have photographs of the scene or objects
allegedly damaged as a result of this occurrence.

5. Name all persons who were at or near the scene of the
alleged occurrence or who arrived at the scene within 24 hours.

6. Name all experts whom you propose to call as witnesses at
the time of trial, listing their specialty, and attach copies of their
reports hereto if you intend to rely on them as evidence at trial.

7. With respect to all damages claimed, give a detailed
description of the item of property, the date purchased, the purchase
price, where purchased, and please attach copies of receipts of purchase.

8. Give a description of the damage and the estimated or
actual cost of repairs, if not destroyed, and the value immediately before
and, if not destroyed, its value immediately after the flooding, and the
basis or method used to calculate any depreciation on said items.

9. With respect to the occurrence, describe in detail the
manner in which water, etc. escaped or entered into and onto your premises
and describe the characteristics of said water dincluding, but not

necessarily limited to, its color and odor.

FEG W 91 34y 066l




10. Please state the reasons for your contention that the
Defendant drained the basement improperly thereby causing the damage
claimed, and state what method of draining you contend the Defendant
should have used.

11, State whether any agents, servants or employees of this
defendant made any admissions against interest concerning this occurrence,
and if so, identify the person or persons making such admissions and the
nature of said admissions.

12, If you contend that this defendant, Mayor and City Council
of Baltimore, violated any law, rule, code or regulation and said
violation resulted in the damage claimed, identify such laws, rules, codes
or regulations which you contend were violated.

13. With respect to the allegation in your Complaint that
Plaintiff called Defendant several times because of the further damages
caused by Defendant's repair and clean-up efforts, please indicate to whom
said requests were made.

14, Name all persons having personal knowledge of the

occurrence complained of.

BERNARD A. GREENBERG
Assistant Solicitor

Department of Law

City of Baltimore

City Hall, 100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(301) 396-3944

Attorney for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /{é — day of April, 1990, a copy

of the foregoing Interrogatories was mailed to:

Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire
The Canton House
300 Water Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

BERNA . GREENBE
Assistant Solicitor
BAG:v
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR.. .. Wikdize Moo

City/ t

Located at b\\‘L\‘L‘"\ ‘\m \‘)4(\ ....................... Case No.. D!

Court Address

STATE OF MARYLAND

.....................................................

0 Notice of intent to defend has been filed by . {).).‘.\“ BN

........... o Mg LGk, Asumalad
@ %w@q)\@i‘ﬁ o

[ The trial daté in the above case has been changed to

You are hereby summoned to appear at the above location.

(O Hearing on Motion to be held .............. .. .. ... . i, | SN
O If Motion results in trial, trial (3 will be held the same day [J will be rescheduled.
O Continuation of oral examinationto be heldon............................... Al i

O Case has been continued to an indefinite date. You will be notified.

N

(2) \Pj),\mr&.l\ iWij,fblf ..............
A Qﬂ:a MoM-1na ) \ :

) @g&m ............. A0 W N W

DC 7 (Rev. 7/84)
(This form replaces DC 261.)




City/ Counts

CvV 08773-90

STATE OF MARYLAND  Tnal Date .....Y8R€ 2 2770 St 220 08
OR

MASON LOUDEN

. MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
Name Name
..................................................... vs CJCITY, MARYLAND
Address Address

Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

Defendant/Judgment Debtor
MOTION

...... Please. enter . the. . appearance..af.. Bernard. A. . Greenberg,.. Assistant..Solicitor,...as...
attorney for defendant, Mayor and City

Council of Baltimore City, Maryland,

Assistant Solicitor ™~ =z
[0 Request Hearing on Motion. Department of Law ':_ 31"'*
¢ City of Baltimore = A
7 //// City Hall, 100 Holliday Street o3 -
.................. bl S SO BaTtimore. Maryland 2120 =~ B
(301) 396-3944
Attorny For DeFendant s

Telephone No.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that I served a copy his Yotjon upon the following party or parties by mailing first class mail,
.postage prepaid, on............ § .%ﬂb. //{/fﬂ ................. to:

Leonard M. Schwartz, Esquire The Canton House, 300 Water Street

It is hereby ORDERED that:
[ the relief requested be granted.
(] the hearing on Motion be set for

Judge
DC 2 (Rev. 9/84)
(This form replaces the CV 67.)
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR ,..Bal;imqr..e..L.'ity..é._..}.c. ....................................
Ca:e No'yco(’/“ y 7 7‘3 -qO

Located at. Fayette. and .Gay..Streets,. Baltimore, MD..21202.. .
Court Address

Mason Louden Vs, Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City,

Defendant/Judgment Debtor

Pla?(iff/]udgmcnl Creditor / ) '/ [ )/ ~
=3 A
Trial Date [&-— L/ / Q.. Issue Date..;.’ °l //('/0 Expiration Date.?//‘?&q /O Received From........................ County

REQUEST FOR SERVICE
Please serve the attached process on the person shown.
ORDER FOR SERVICE
You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return
promptly on this Order if served, and if you are unable to serve, you are to make
your return on this Opde€r and return the original process to the Court no later than
ten days following e termination of the validity of

he process.

deliveryto... KNV L AN ) Somip Y e

....... & AN JES ‘a/ 9773%

on of Defendant: Race.............co......S¥X.........cciiil, ) N3/18.700
........................................................... DISTRICT #01-01
71 and left with him a copy of the Complaint and all supporting papers. 4 AlZlel DO mad i

O I'posted the premises at...............ccccooiiviiiiiiiiiiiiii e
[0 I was unable to SErve BECAUSE ..........oviviiriieie it iiiiereesierereeieaaeee s

O I served the Writ of Garnishment on Wages on the Garnishee by O restn

delivery mail, return card attached O deliveryto..................coooiiiiiiiiiiin,
O I served the Writ of Garnishment on Property on the Garnishee by O restricted
delivery mail, return card attached [ deliveryto...................................
and promptly after service mailed a copy of the Writ to the Judgment Debtor’s
last known address. :
O I served an Order to Appear for Oral Examination in Aid of Enforcement by B
O restricted delivery mail, return card attached 0O deliveryto........................
O I served a Show Cause Order by O restricted delivery mail, return card attached
O3 deliVEry t0 ...l . oo
eturn is made } indivi p ariff gr constable, I solemnly affirm
der the pena Xj the| foregoing paper are true to
the best afid do further affirm I am a
compe to the case. [ Serve on
Garnishee/Agent...................oovvvvnieneieneeiniannn,
""""""""""""""""""""""""" Address ...
.................................................................................. Ci(y, State, le
Servein............coiii e County
" Telephone Number i Private Process Server 71T Special InStructions: ....................cocoeeeerrenennn.
Plaintiff .. Mason Louden .
Plaintiff's Attorney . Leonard M, Schwartz, Esq, .....
Address . The Canton House, 300 Water Street .
City, State, Zip .Baltimore, MD 21202 . . ... ATTEMPT
| PP PR UURRIN
Defendant Mayor. and City Council of Baltimore [ Serveon DuerTime
City, Maryland, by and through the City 2 e
Address Sol1c1tdr,NéalM.Janey,lOlCityHall s Date/Time
City, State, Zip .100Q. N... Holiday. St... Baltimore, MD 21202 3
Serve in.... BALEAMOT .. CAEY. .ovrrovvvvrrcrrernicnn xewntx & oo
Date/Time

DC/CV 2 (Rev. 2/89) COURT COPY




DISTRICT COURT (’ MARYLAND FOR . saltimore Ciey. . ... v

City/County 9 7 -
Located at Fayatte. and. Gay. Streets,. Baltimore, MD 21202 . Case No.=—.%...... ) ...... 7J/U
Court Address
o BSOL houden vs,  #ayor aag vitg Council of Baltimore,City,
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor / / / Defendant/Judgment Debtor
8
Trial Date..(( ..... / 90 Issue Date...‘g ‘9//9( ...... Expiration Dateyf.;.d.‘ (;IF Received From........................ County
REQUEST FOR SERVICE Case No

Please serve the attached process on the person shown, g fl 1
ORDER FOR SERVICE Type of Paper C( vz i
|

You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return
promptly on this Order if served, and if you are unable to serve, you are to make
your return on this Order and return the original process to the Court no later than
ten days following the termination of the valldlty of the process

If service is not effected, send refund to:

Date PROOF OF SERVIC::';‘: ........................ - / D R R TR /' - / /(LWV

I CERTIFY e // y : , !
[0 that I served a Summon; by O restricted delivery mail, return card attached O E /L/
delivery to........ ;C;,/ ’/:';‘imef/f’A ................ J ............. ™
................... SRR 477 % '5,1" . wri..zl_m \,Z/ e
‘escrjption of Defendant: Race....................... SeX....rvevereeeeene Hb )4-{)7 73 W Z ﬂ/
WO AZE .o Other...........cc.covieiiieeeiiean.
O and left with him a copy of the Complaint and all supporting papers.
[ I posted the premises at ..................ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e : i
[0 1 was unable t0 SErve DECAUSE ........oviviniiiii i 4 R E
.......................... R i . e
O I served the Writ of Garnishment on Wages on the Garnishee by O restricted--—
delivery mail, return card attached 0O delivery to.................coooviiiiiiiiininaen.
O I served the Writ of Garnishment on Property on the Garnishee by O restricted
delivery mail, return card attached [ deliveryto..............................

and promptly after service mailed a copy of the Writ to the Judgment Debtor’s
last known address.

O 1 served an Order to Appear for Oral Examination in Aid of Enforcement by -
O restricted delivery mail, return card attached 0O deliveryto ........................
O I served a Show Cause Order by O restricted delivery mail, return card attached
_ [delivery to ...
Qetum is made by an individual other than a sheriff or constable, I solemnly affirm
der the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief and do further affirm 1 am a
competent person over 18 years of age and not a party to the case. O Serve on
Garnishee/Agent....................
Address ........ocooiviiiiiiii
City, State, Zip ........oovveniiniiiiiiiieier e
Servein.. ... County
Special Instructions: ................covviiiiin.
Plaintiffs Attomey . 'L‘e'omd : m.. : ‘Sc‘hw.ar.t.a »- .ﬁﬁq TSP
Address ./ihe. Canton. House, JU0 Water Street .
City, State, Zip S&Lvdmore, Mb  4L2VZ ATTEMPT
1 e P TR PR
N . PR s ate/ Tim
Defendant fayor. and. Wiy, wuuasil. o5, caktimoxe [ Serveon *
City, Marylaud, by «ud through the Cit; 2 s
Address G TTELESr, NEAT My Jutiey,y 10T City Hall, Date/Time
City, State, Zip .LQU..N... Haliday. St... . Baltimoxe,. R, 21202 3 T TR P PP
Servein.... 4adLdmoT e CAEY- oo county. B s
: he Date/Time

DC/CV 2 (Rev. 2/89) '




DISTRICT COURT (3 MARYLAND FOR . Baltimere CLty. ... ...
. City/County - ) - / / ..j W{_/ :

Located at. Eayskke. and. Gay. dtrkeets,. Baisinore, Mb 21202 CaseNo....»n.....2...005n. .
Court Address
.......... MUS0W Louwdei A dajur a9y wikp wowie s 0@ oascimore,Clity,
Plai(ntiff/]udgmenl Creditor /y}[ (- Defendant/Judgment Debtor
- d]- Ay YN
Trial Date...((....{/ /C Issue Date..:::‘/‘?fq //9( ..... Expiration Date..[/.:;’."..'. / ...... Received From........................ County
REQUEST FOR SERVICE Case No
Please serve the attached process on the person shown. Uy s b(/(, """" .
ORDER FOR SERVICE Type of Paper ................. . '//./(W o AU

You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return
promptly on this Order if served, and if you are unable to serve, you are to make
your return on this Order and return the original process to the Court no later than
ten days following the termination of the validity of the process. y

....... Syl TR
Date

If service is not effected, send refund to:

Gl
PROOF OF SERVICE
I CERTIFY
[0 that I served a Summons by O restricted delivery mail, return card attached O
deliveryto...................... e oeegen]
Name ; Fr
.................................................... RN SN TSR
Title Date Time
‘scription of Defendant: Race....................... SeX..oiiiiii Ht.............
Wt Age ... Other.........ccoociiiiii
O and left with him a copy of the Complaint and all supporting papers.
O I posted the premises at................coooiiiiiiiiiiiii
[0 I was unable to serve because ...
A
O 1 served the Writ df Garnishment on Wages on the Garnishee by O restricted
delivery mail, return card attached DO delivery to.................ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn.
O I served the Writ of Garnishment on Property on the Garnishee by OO restricted
delivery mail, return card attached [ deliveryto...................c...oooiii.

and promptly after service mailed a copy of the Writ to the Judgment Debtor’s
last known address.

O 1 served an Order to Appear for Oral Examination in Aid of Enforcement by

O restricted delivery mail, return card attached O deliveryto ........................

O I served a Show Cause Order by OO restricted delivery mail, return card attached

O deliVery 0 ...ttt

.etum is made by an individual other than a sheriff or constable, I solemnly affirm

der the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to

the best of my knowledge, information and belief and do further affirm I am a

competent person over 18 years of age and not a party to the case. 7 O Serve on
‘ .  Garnishee/Agent...............c..ccoocvvoieeoeieeeeen
............. D/”i ,/,«4"* f.\//)/ g
ate Signature / Title P Adress ... ...oooviiiiiii
............. o T T T i P P ey e Clty,State,le................................................
Servein..............ccooiiii County
" Telephone Number if Privaie Process Server Y Special INStructions: ...................ccccooeeveeeeieenn..

Plaintiff ... c{@son Louwden

Plaintiff's Attorney .. oe@uakd. s SEUWGRRES BQe. oo
Address ..the. Ganton House, 300 Water Street
City, State, Zip .83lcimore, MD 2120 ATTEMPT
| KRR e,
Defendant ........ 05 ... MAK. SUMPBELL W Baxtimure [ Serveon DeelTime
wiry, smaslaud, by aud through the Cit, 2 L
Address sulicttbr,ﬂuxlﬂ..luney,IOICityﬁall , Date/Time
City, State, Zip . 100..»a.. Hodiduy. S6aa. Baltimorxe, MD 2120« 3 e,
Serve in.... daltdmoce CLLy. ..o county. B o
A ate/ Time
DC/CV 2 (Rev. 2/89)
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DISTRIET COURT OF MARYLAND FOR ...&a.&c..i.mcc.{’}cx..é..}.c. ....................
y y"J;"fq“ } »-/ /'3;5 Q/

Located at Fayatte.and. Gay. Streets,. Baltimore. WD 21202 Case No..:..¥%..... LA
Court Address )
......... magom Lowdei ... v  Mayor and Ciry Council of Baitimore,City,
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor i a1 . Defendant/Judgment Debtor
) YN N £l E Wi .‘ :
Trial Date..a..‘..!/ 4L Issue Date.r;-r’[t"./ (/{ ...... Expiration Date. /j t il ..... Received From........................ County
REQUEST FOR SERVICE Case No .
Please serve the attached process on the person shown,  C2ENO , ot
ORDER FOR SERVICE Type of Paper ............. ,/ff///am’”‘

You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return
promptly on this Order if served, and if you are unable to serve, you are to make
your return on this Order and return the original process to the Court no later than |
ten days following the termination of the validity of the process.

’/\//"f[i '\' m—é ..................................................... ( ..........

If service is not effected, send refund to:

Date Clerk AR Py
PROOF OF SERVICE '
I CERTIFY ,
[0 that I served a Summons by O restricted delivery mail, return card attached O S / /
deliVEry O ..ottt g dreaee.
Name ‘ ket ] } f)ﬂ' . Sy i R
................................................. U+ ) DUUUOE DO SIPS A" NP -suR A TR L ( 85 & Tiiad
Title Date Time . .
‘escription of Defendant: Race....................... SexX..oiiiiiiiiiii, He..............
TWE Age ... Other..................... feere e
[ and left with him a copy of the Complaint and all supporting papets.
O I posted the premises at ........ ...
O I was unable to serve because ..............cccoeieiieiiiiiiiiiii e SR e
A

O I served the Writ of Garnishment on Wages on the Gam;shee by O restricted

delivery mail, return card attached 0O deliveryto....................co.ocooii
O 1 served the Writ of Garnishment on Property on the Garnishee by O restricted
delivery mail, return card attached ([ deliveryto..........................L

and promptly after service mailed a copy of the Writ to the Judgment Debtor’s
last known address.
O I served an Order to Appear for Oral Examination in Aid of Enforcement by

O restricted delivery mail, return card attached 0O delivery to ........................
O I served a Show Cause Order by [J restricted delivery mail, return card attached
O delIVETY 10 ..ot

.f return is made by an individual other than a sheriff or constable, I solemnly affirm
under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief and do further affirm I am a

competent person over 18 years of age and not a party to the case. N [J Serve on
R R ) . "+ Garnishee/Agent. ...l
.................. .2...{.?.‘/..; ,‘J ..\{\rq",{/ g
Date ¥ 7 ! Signature : Title 7 Address ...,
............. e T e I P Proce ey T e Clty’ State’ le
Servein.............i County
' Telephone Number if Private Process Server Special InStructions: ...............cceeeeivcveeeeeeannennn..

Plaintiff .. '48son Louden

City, State, Zip Bd1timore, MD 21202 T N ATTEMPT

L

Defendant #ayvr, and City Council of Baltimore [ Serveon DuterTime
City, Maryland, by asnd through the City 2 e,

Address ... S‘olicitot, . ac.l M J.&ngy y: l.o l . city . Hgll » Date/Time
City, State, Zip 100 N. Holiday St., Baltimore, MD . 21202 B e

Date/Time
Serve in... BAMRAMRKE. GARY ..o ROURLY: b et

o~ - Date/Time

DC/CV 2 (Rev. 2/89) PLAINTIFF TO RETAIN




MSA SC 5458-82-150, 1990 cases http://msamail/iclient/PreviewMsg.aspx?Se

D.Lee

L-1-10
From: Jennifer Hafner Image (04
To: Ray Connor, Doris Byrne, Sheila Simms, Edward Papenfuse

Date: Monday, February 01, 2010 12:53:12 PM
Subject:MSA SC 5458-82-150, 1990 cases

These are the remaining 1990 cases. I have updated the work order.

Mayor AND City Council VS LOUDEN Box 1003 Case No. 90211027 [MSA DL &-I-10 Tmage |0%
T2691-3640, OR/11/15/36]
File should be named msa sc5458 82 150 [full case number]-####

DESSESAURE VS ST PAUL RENTALS Box 1003 Case No. 90211028 [MSA
T2691-3640, OR/11/15/36]
File should be named msa sc5458 82 150 [full case number]-####

LANGREHR VS HOBBS Box 1010 Case No. 90215022 [MSA T2691-3647, OR/11/15/43]
File should be named msa scb5458 82 150 [full case number]-####

OZOLIN VS BOARD OF APPEALS, ET. AL. Box 1060 Case No. 50243035 [MSA
T2691-3697, OR/11/16/9]
File should be named msa sc5458 82 150 [full case number]-###4#

WILLIAMS VS BD. OF APPEALS, ET. AL. Box 1129 Case No. 90285042 [MSA
T2691-3766, OR/11/16/77] :
File should be named msa sc5458 82 150 [full case number]-####

BOST VS DISTANCE Box 1204 Case No. 90331026 [MSA T2691-3841, OR/11/17/68]
File should be named msa sc5458 82 150 [full case number]-####

I E




